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PLEASE READ THIS DOCUMENT CAREFULLY!

IT CONTAINS VERY IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS, AS
WELL AS LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS. THESE TERMS REQUIRE THE USE OF ARBITRATION
TO RESOLVE DISPUTES ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS, and, where applicable, specify arbitration
INSTEAD OF JURY TRIALS OR CLASS ACTIONS.
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Notes, Cautions, and Warnings

% NOTE: A NOTE indicates important information that helps you make better use of
your printer.

A CAUTION: A CAUTION indicates either potential damage to hardware or loss of
data and tells you how to avoid the problem.

A WARNING: A WARNING indicates a potential for property damage, personal
injury, or death.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice.
© 2009-2015 Dell Inc. All rights reserved.

Reproduction of these materials in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of Dell Inc.
is strictly forbidden.

Trademarks used in this text: Dell™ and the DELL logo are trademarks of Dell Inc.

Other trademarks and trade names may be used in this document to refer to either the entities claiming
the marks and names or their products. Dell Inc. disclaims any proprietary interest in trademarks and
trade names other than its own.
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U.S. Consumer Terms of Sale - Direct

PLEASE READ THIS DOCUMENT CAREFULLY! IT CONTAINS VERY IMPORTANT
INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS, AS WELL AS
LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS. THESE TERMS REQUIRE THE USE OF
ARBITRATION ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS TO RESOLVE DISPUTES, RATHER THAN
JURY TRIALS OR CLASS ACTIONS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THESE TERMS,
DO NOT ORDER/KEEP YOUR PRODUCT.

Q NOTE: These U.S. Consumer Terms of Sale apply to direct purchases made from Dell by
phone, the Internet, or the Dell Direct store.

These Terms of Sale ("Agreement") apply to your purchase of products and/or services and
support ("Product”) sold in the United States by Dell, including its affiliates or subsidiaries.
By placing your order for Product, you accept and are bound to the terms of this Agreement.
If you have placed an order but do not wish to be subject to these Terms of Sale, you must
promptly cancel your order before it enters production and becomes non-cancellable

(see: www.dell.com/ordersupport), or return your purchase in accordance with Dell’s Return
Policy (see: www.dell.com/returnpolicy) within 21 days of the invoice date for a refund of your
purchase price minus shipping, handling, and up to a 15% restocking fee.

1 Other Documents. This Agreement may NOT be altered, supplemented, or amended by the
use of any other document(s) unless otherwise agreed to in a written agreement signed by
both you and Dell. If you do not receive an invoice or acknowledgement in the mail, via
e-mail, or with your Product, information about your purchase may be obtained at
https://support.dell.com/dellcare/Invoice.aspx or or by contacting your sales representative.

2 Payment Terms; Orders; Quotes; Interest. Terms of payment are within Dell's sole
discretion, and unless otherwise agreed to by Dell, payment must be received by Dell prior to
Dell's acceptance of an order. Payment for the products will be made by credit card, wire
transfer, or some other prearranged payment method unless credit terms have been agreed to
by Dell. Invoices are due and payable within the time period noted on your invoice, measured
from the date of the invoice. Dell may invoice parts of an order separately. Your order is
subject to cancellation by Dell, in Dell's sole discretion. Unless you and Dell have agreed to a
different discount, Dell's standard pricing policy for Dell-branded systems, which include
both hardware and services in one discounted price, allocates the discount off list price
applicable to the service portion of the system to be equal to the overall calculated percentage
discount off list price on the entire system. Dell is not responsible for pricing, typographical,
or other errors in any offer by Dell and reserves the right to cancel any orders arising from
such errors. Invoices must be paid within 30 days of the invoice date.
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3 Shipping Charges; Taxes; Title; Risk of Loss. Shipping, handling and tax are additional
unless otherwise expressly indicated at the time of sale. Title to products passes from Dell to
Customer upon shipment to Customer. Loss or damage that occurs during shipping by a
carrier sclected by Dell is Dell's responsibility. Loss or damage that occurs during shipping by
a carrier selected by you is your responsibility. You must notify Dell within 21 days of the date
of your invoice or acknowledgement if you believe any part of your purchase is missing, wrong
or damaged. Unless you provide Dell with a valid and correct tax exemption certificate
applicable to your purchase of Product and the Product ship-to location, you are responsible
for sales and other taxes associated with the order. Shipping and delivery dates are
estimates only.

4  Warranties. THE LIMITED WARRANTIES APPLICABLE TO DELL-BRANDED
HARDWARE PRODUCT CAN BE FOUND AT www.dell.com/warranty OR IN THE
DOCUMENTATION DELL PROVIDES WITH DELL-BRANDED PRODUCT. DELL
MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES FOR DELL-BRANDED PRODUCT, AND MAKES
NO WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER FOR SERVICE, SOFTWARE, MAINTENANCE OR
SUPPORT OR FOR NON-DELL BRANDED PRODUCT. SUCH PRODUCT,
SOFTWARE, SERVICE, MAINTENANCE OR SUPPORT IS PROVIDED BY DELL
"AS IS" AND ANY THIRD-PARTY WARRANTIES, PRODUCTS, SOFTWARE,
SERVICES, MAINTENANCE OR SUPPORT ARE PROVIDED BY THE ORIGINAL
MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER, NOT BY DELL. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THESE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. DELL MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXCEPT THOSE STATED
IN DELL'S APPLICABLE DELL-BRANDED WARRANTY IN EFFECT ON THE DATE
OF THE INVOICE, PACKING SLIP OR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. DELL-BRANDED
WARRANTIES AND SERVICES ARE EFFECTIVE ON PAYMENT IN FULL, AND DELL
ISNOT OBLIGATED TO HONOR ANY WARRANTY OR PROVIDE SERVICE UNTIL
DELL RECEIVES PAYMENT IN FULL. DELL MAY REQUEST CANCELLATION OF
THIRD-PARTY-BRANDED SOFTWARE LICENSES, SERVICES, MAINTENANCE OR
SUPPORT IF DELL DOES NOT RECEIVE PAYMENT. IF YOU PURCHASE
THIRD-PARTY-BRANDED PRODUCT, SERVICES, MAINTENANCE, OR SUPPORT;
ADDITIONAL THIRD-PARTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS MAY APPLY.

5  Software. Software is subject to the separate software license agreement accompanying or
made available to you in connection with the software. With respect to software made
available to you by Dell in connection with Services, if no license terms accompany the
software, then subject to your compliance with the terms set forth in this Agreement,

Dell hereby grants you a personal, non-exclusive license to access and use such software only
during the term of the Services and solely as necessary for you to enjoy the benefit of the
Services as stated in the applicable Service Contract(s). A portion of the software may
contain or consist of open source software, which you may use under the terms and
conditions of the specific license under which the open source software is distributed. You
agree that you will be bound by any and all such license agreements. Title to software remains
with the applicable licensor(s).
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6 Return Policies; Exchanges. Dell's return policy can be found at www.dell.com/returnpolicy
and you agree to those terms. Note that under the terms of the Return Policy, not all Product
may be returned. You must contact us directly before you attempt to return qualifying
Product to obtain a Return Material Authorization Number for you to include with your
return. You must return qualifying Product to us in its original or equivalent packaging.

You are responsible for risk of loss, shipping and handling fees for returning or exchanging
Product. Additional fees, including up to a 15% restocking fee, may apply. If you fail to follow
the return or exchange instructions and policies provided by Dell, Dell is not responsible for
Product that is lost, damaged, modified or otherwise processed for disposal or resale. At Dell's
discretion, credit for partial returns may be less than invoice or individual component prices
due to bundled or promotional pricing.

7 Changed or Discontinued Product. Dell's policy is one of ongoing update and revision.
Dell may revise and discontinue Product at any time without notice to you and this may
affect information saved in your online "cart." Dell will ship Product that has the functionality
and performance of the Product ordered, but changes between what is shipped and what is
described in a specification sheet or catalog are possible.

8  Service and Support. Service offerings may vary. In addition to these Terms of Sale,

Dell and/or your third-party service provider may provide such service and support to you in
accordance with term and conditions of Dell Service Descriptions located at
www.dell.com/servicecontracts or as otherwise delivered to you. Dell and/or your third-party
service provider may in their discretion revise their general and optional service and support
programs and the terms and conditions that govern them without prior notice to you.

Your purchase of services is pursuant to this Agreement and the terms and conditions of
Dell Service Descriptions, if applicable, published online at the time of your purchase.

Dell has no obligation to provide service or support until Dell has received full payment for
the Product or service/support contract you purchased. Dell is not obligated to provide
third-party branded service or support, or service or support for any products or services that
you purchased through a third-party and not Dell. It is your responsibility to backup all
existing data, software, and programs before receiving services or support (including
telephone support). Dell and/or your third-party service provider will have no liability for
loss or recovery of data, programs or loss of use of system(s) arising out of the services or
support or any act or omission, including negligence, by Dell or your-third-party service
provider. Dell and/or your third-party service provider is not permitted by law to copy pirated
or copyrighted materials or to copy or handle illegal data. Prior to Dell and/or your third-party
service provider providing service or support, you represent that your system(s) does not
contain illegal files or data. You also represent that you own the copyright or have a license to
make copies to all files on your system and do not have any data that would cause Dell or your
third-party service provider to be liable for copyright infringement if such data was copied by
Dell and/or your third-party service provider. Parts used in repairing or servicing Product(s)
may be new, equivalent-to-new or reconditioned.

9  Recording Calls. In carrying out its obligations, Dell, or its third party sub-contractors, may
at its discretion and solely for the purposes of monitoring the quality of Dell’s response,
record part or all of the calls between you and Dell. You consent to have your calls with Dell or
its third-party subcontractors monitored or recorded.
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Limitation of Liability. DELL DOES NOT ACCEPT LIABILITY BEYOND THE
REMEDIES SET FORTH HEREIN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY
LIABILITY FOR PRODUCT NOT BEING AVAILABLE FOR USE, LOST PROFITS, LOSS
OF BUSINESS OR FOR LOST OR CORRUPTED DATA OR SOFTWARE, OR THE
PROVISION OF SERVICES AND SUPPORT. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED
HEREIN, DELL WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, EVEN IFF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY THIRD PARTY. YOU AGREE THAT
FOR ANY LIABILITY RELATED TO THE PURCHASE OF PRODUCT, DELL IS NOT
LIABLE OR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AMOUNT OF DAMAGES ABOVE THE
AMOUNT INVOICED FOR THE APPLICABLE PRODUCT. SOME JURISDICTIONS
MAY NOT ENFORCE ALL OF THESE LIMITATIONS, AND ONLY THE LIMITATIONS
THAT ARE LAWFULLY APPLIED TO YOU IN YOUR JURISDICTION WILL APPLY.
Not for Resale or Export. You agree to comply with all applicable laws and regulations of the
various states and of the United States. You agree and represent that you are buying for your
own internal use only, and not for resale or export. Dell has separate terms and conditions
governing resale of Product by third parties and transactions outside the United States. Terms
and conditions for resale are located at: www.dell.com/terms/#reseller. Product, which may
include technology and software, is subject to U.S. export laws as well as the laws of the
country where it is delivered or used. Product may not be sold, leased, or transferred to
restricted countries, restricted end-users, or for restricted end-uses. You agree that Product
purchased from Dell will not to be used for activities related to weapons of mass destruction,
including activities related to the design, development, production or use of nuclear
materials, nuclear facilities, or nuclear weapons, or chemical or biological weapons.

You further agree that you will not sell, lease, or otherwise transfer Product to end-users
engaged in these activities.

Governing Law. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THIS AGREEMENT, ANY SALES THERE
UNDER, ORANY CLAIM, DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY (WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
TORT, OR OTHERWISE, WHETHER PREEXISTING, PRESENT OR FUTURE, AND
INCLUDING STATUTORY, CONSUMER PROTECTION, COMMON LAW, AND
EQUITABLE CLAIMS) BETWEEN CUSTOMER AND DELL arising from or relating to
this Agreement, its interpretation, or the breach, termination or validity thereof, the
relationships which result from this agreement, Dell's advertising, or any related purchase
SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, WITHOUT
REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW.

Dispute Resolution and Binding Arbitration.

YOU AND DELL ARE AGREEING TO GIVE UP ANY RIGHTS TO LITIGATE
CLAIMS IN A COURT OR BEFORE A JURY OR TO PARTICIPATE IN A CLASS
ACTION OR REPRESENTATIVE ACTION WITH RESPECT TO A CLAIM. OTHER
RIGHTS THAT YOU WOULD HAVE IF YOU WENT TO COURT, SUCH AS ACCESS
TO DISCOVERY, MAY ALSO BE UNAVAILABLE OR MAY BE LIMITED IN
ARBITRATION.
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ANY CLAIM, DISPUTE, OR CONTROVERSY (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR
OTHERWISE, WHETHER PREEXISTING, PRESENT OR FUTURE, AND INCLUDING
STATUTORY, CONSUMER PROTECTION, COMMON LAW, INTENTIONAL TORT,
INJUNCTIVE AND EQUITABLE CLAIMS) BETWEEN CUSTOMER AND DELL, its
agents, employees, principals, successors, assigns, affiliates (collectively for purposes of this
paragraph, "Dell") arising from or relating to this Agreement, its interpretation, or the breach,
termination or validity thereof, the relationships which result from this Agreement
(including, to the full extent permitted by applicable law, relationships with third parties who
are not signatories to this Agreement), Dell's advertising, or any related purchase SHALL BE
RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY AND FINALLY BY BINDING ARBITRATION
ADMINISTERED BY THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION (AAA) or JAMS.
Arbitration proceedings shall be governed by this provision and the applicable procedures of
the selected arbitration administrator, including any applicable procedures for
consumer-related disputes, in effect at the time the claim is filed. Consumer claimants
(individuals whose transaction is intended for personal, family, or houschold use) may elect to
pursue their claims in small-claims court rather than arbitration. The arbitration or
small-claims court proceeding will be limited solely to the individual dispute or controversy
between customer and Dell.

You agree to an arbitration on an individual basis. In any dispute, NEITHER CUSTOMER
NOR DELL SHALL BE ENTITLED TO JOIN OR CONSOLIDATE CLAIMS BY OR
AGAINST OTHER CUSTOMERS, OR ARBITRATE ANY CLAIM AS A CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE, CLASS MEMBER OR IN A PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CAPACITY. If any provision of this arbitration agreement is found unenforceable, the
unenforceable provision shall be severed, and the remaining arbitration terms shall be
enforced (but in no case shall there be a class arbitration).

The arbitrator shall be empowered to grant whatever relief would be available in court under
law or in equity. This transaction shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act 9 U.S.C.
sec. 1-16 (FAA). Any award of the arbitrator(s) shall be final and binding on each of the
parties, and may be entered as a judgment in any court of competent jurisdiction. Dell will be
responsible for paying any individual consumer's arbitration fees. If you prevail on any claim
that affords the prevailing party attorneys' fees, the arbitrator may award reasonable fees to
you under the standards for fee shifting provided by law. For information on AAA or JAMS,
contact the following: American Arbitration Association, (800) 778-7879, www.adr.org; JAMS,
(800) 352-5267, www.jamsadr.com.

NOTICE TO COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS: Purchases of products, software and services
from Dell by Commercial customers (including Small, Medium and Large Business and
Government and Public sector customers) are pursuant to Dell's Commercial Terms of Sale,
available at www.dell.com/terms and incorporated by reference in its entirety herein.

(Rev. 092611)
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Dell Printer Consumables Limited Warranties

The following sections describe the limited warranty for Dell-branded and NextLife™ Ink by
Dell, printer consumables (ink cartridges, toner cartridges, photo print packs, and photo paper)
for the U.S., Canada, and Latin America. Refer to the appropriate limited warranty accordingly.

Consumables Limited Warranty (U.S. and Canada Only)

Dell warrants to the original purchaser of genuine Dell-branded ink cartridges and genuine
Dell-branded toner cartridges that they will be free from defects in material and workmanship for
two years beginning on the date of invoice. Dell warrants to the original purchaser of

NextLife Ink by Dell ink cartridges that they will be free from defects in material and
workmanship for one year beginning on the date of invoice. Dell warrants to the original
purchaser of genuine Dell Premium Photo Paper and photo print packs that they will be free from
defects in material and workmanship for 90-days beginning on the date of invoice. If any of these
products prove defective in either material or workmanship, it will be replaced without charge
during the limited warranty period if returned to Dell. You must first call our toll-free number to
get your return authorization. In the U.S., call 1-800-822-8965; in Canada, call 1-800-387-5757.
If we are not able to replace the product because it has been discontinued or is not available, we
will either replace it with a comparable product or reimburse you for the cartridge purchase cost,
at Dell’s sole option. Dell-branded toner and ink cartridges, including NextLife Ink by Dell ink
cartridges, are optimized for use on Dell's portfolio of laser and inkjet printers. Please note that
the use of non-Dell branded or refilled cartridges may result in damage to your printer or
degraded print quality. This limited warranty does not apply to the following: (i) ink or toner
cartridges that have been refilled or improperly stored, (ii) damage caused by use of non-Dell
branded or refilled ink or toner cartridges, or (iii) damage to your printer or ink or toner cartridges
due to problems resulting from misuse, abuse, accident, neglect, mishandling, incorrect
cnvironments, or wear from ordinary usc.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR JURISDICTION TO
JURISDICTION). DELLS RESPONSIBILITY FOR MALFUNCTIONS AND DEFECTS IN
HARDWARE IS LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT AS SET FORTH IN THIS WARRANTY
STATEMENT. FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS, EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS
WARRANTIES CONTAINED IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT, DELL DISCLAIMS ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR
OTHERWISE, FOR THE PRODUCT. FOR U.S. CUSTOMERS, ALL EXPRESS AND
IMPLIED WARRANTIES FOR THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN TIME TO THE TERM OF THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY. NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WILL
APPLY AFTER THE LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD HAS EXPIRED. SOME STATES OR
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED
WARRANTY OR CONDITION LASTS, SO THIS LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
THIS WARRANTY COVERAGE TERMINATES IF YOU SELL OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER
THIS PRODUCT TO ANOTHER PARTY.

8 | Important Information
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DELL DOES NOT ACCEPT LIABILITY BEYOND THE REMEDIES PROVIDED FOR IN
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY OR FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY LIABILITY FOR
THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES, FOR PRODUCTS NOT BEING
AVAILABLE FOR USE, OR FOR LOST DATA OR LOST SOFTWARE. DELLS LIABILITY
WILL BE NO MORE THAN THE AMOUNT YOU PAID FOR THE PRODUCT THAT IS
THE SUBJECT OF A CLAIM. THIS IS THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT FOR WHICH DELL IS
RESPONSIBLE.

SOME STATES OR JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

(Rev. 020110)

Consumables Limited Warranty (Latin America Only)

Dell Inc. warrants to the original purchaser of genuine Dell-branded toner cartridges that the
cartridges will be free from defects resulting from material or manufacturing process for the life
of the cartridge. For the original purchaser of genuine Dell-branded ink cartridges, photo print
packs and photo paper, Dell warrants that the consumables will be free from defects resulting
from material or manufacturing process for one year beginning from the date of delivery.

If this product presents defects resulting from cither material or manufacturing process, it will be
replaced without charge during the limited warranty period if returned to Dell.

In order to obtain the necessary information to enable the replacement, call the appropriate
toll-free number. In Mexico, call 001-877-533-6230; in Puerto Rico, call 1-877-839-5123. In cases
in which either the production of the cartridge has been discontinued or the cartridge is not
available, Dell reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to choose between replacing it by a similar
product or reimbursing you for the purchase cost.

This limited warranty does not apply to ink or toner cartridges that have been refilled or to
defects resulting from misuse, abuse, accident, negligence, mishandling, improper storage or
exposure to inappropriate environments.

Dell’s liability for the malfunction or defect of hardware after the period of the legal warranty
(and specifically the period of the legal warranty of defective products stated in the consumer
protections rules), is limited to either the substitution of the product or the reimbursement as
stated above. This warranty coverage terminates if you sell or otherwise transfer this product to a
third party.

Dell does not accept any additional liability for patrimonial, emotional or any other kind of
damage caused to the consumer and/or to a third party, which exceeds the established liability
either in this limited warranty or in legal rules that may apply.

Important Information | 9
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Export Regulations

Customer acknowledges that these Products, which may include technology and software, are
subject to the customs and export control laws and regulations of the United States ("U.S.") and
may also be subject to the customs and export laws and regulations of the country in which the
Products are manufactured and/or received. Customer agrees to abide by those laws and
regulations. Further, under U.S. law, the Products may not be sold, leased or otherwise transferred
to restricted end-users or to restricted countries. In addition, the Products may not be sold, leased
or otherwise transferred to, or utilized by an end-user engaged in activities related to weapons of
mass destruction, including without limitation, activities related to the design, development,
production or use of nuclear weapons, materials, or facilities, missiles or the support of missile
projects, and chemical or biological weapons.

/\ CAUTION: General Safety Instructions

Use the following safety guidelines to help ensure your own personal safety and to help protect
your equipment and working environment from potential damage.

% NOTE: In this section, equipment refers to all portable devices (computers, port replicators,
media bases, docking stations, printers, and similar devices), desktop computers, and
monitors. After reading this section, be sure to read the safety instructions pertaining to your
specific equipment.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR USE IN HEALTHCARE ENVIRONMENTS: Dell™ products are
not medical devices and are not listed under UL or IEC 60601 (or equivalent). As a result, they
must not be used within 6 feet of a patient or in a manner that directly or indirectly contacts

a patient.

SAFETY: General Safety

When setting up the equipment for use:

e Place the equipment on a hard, level surface. Leave 10.2 cm (4 in) minimum of clearance
on all vented sides of the printer to permit the airflow required for proper ventilation.
Restricting airflow can damage the printer or cause a fire.

% NOTE: Review the weight limits referenced in your computer documentation before
placing a printer, a monitor, or other devices on top of your computer.

* Do not place your equipment in a closed-in wall unit or on a bed, sofa, or rug.
*  Keep your device away from radiators and heat sources.

e Do not push any objects into the air vents or openings of your equipment. Doing so can
cause fire or electric shock by shorting out interior components.

10 | Important Information
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When operating your equipment:

e Do not use your equipment in a wet environment, for example, near a bath tub, sink, or
swimming pool or in a wet basement.

e Ifyour device includes a modem, the cable used with the modem should be manufactured
with a minimum wire size of 26 American wire gauge (AWG) and an FCC compliant
RJ-11 modular plug.

e Before you clean your equipment, disconnect it from the electrical outlet.
A WARNING: Do not operate your equipment with any cover(s) (including external or
internal covers, bezels, filler brackets, front-panel inserts, etc.) removed.

e If your equipment does not operate normally — in particular, if there are any unusual
sounds or smells coming from it — unplug it immediately and contact an authorized
dealer or service center.

SAFETY: Laser Printer

Dell Laser Printers comply with safety requirements and are classified as Class 1 Laser Products,
under the US DHHS Standard and IEC/EN60825-1:2007 Laser Safety Standard. The radiation
from the lasers emitted inside the printer is completely confined within protective housings and
external covers, and the laser beam cannot escape during any phase of normal user operation.

A WARNING: Using controls, making adjustments, or performing procedures other than
those specified in your user documentation or in instructions provided to your by Dell may
result in exposure to hazardous radiation.

SAFETY: When Working Inside Your Device

Do not attempt to service the equipment yourself, except as explained in your
Dell documentation or in instructions otherwise provided to you by Dell.

Always follow installation and service instructions closely.

SAFETY: General Power Safety

Observe the following guidelines when connecting your equipment to a power source:

*  Check the voltage rating before you connect the equipment to an clectrical outlet to
ensure that the required voltage and frequency match the available power source.

*  Also, ensure that your printer and attached devices are clectrically rated to operate with
the AC power available in your location.

* Do not plug the equipment power cables into an electrical outlet if the power cable
is damaged.

*  To prevent electric shock, plug the equipment power cables into properly grounded
clectrical outlets. If the equipment is provided with a 3-prong power cable, do not use
adapter plugs that bypass the grounding feature, or remove the grounding feature from the
plug or adapter.

Important Information | 1"
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If your equipment uses an AC adapter:

e Use only the Dell provided AC adapter approved for use with this device. Use of another
AC adapter may cause a fire or explosion.

% NOTE: Refer to your system rating label for information on the proper adapter model
approved for use with your device.

*  For AC adapters that are set in the printer, unplug the power cable first before pulling out
the AC adapter.

If your equipment uses a replaccable battery:

A WARNING: There is a danger of a new battery exploding if it is incorrectly installed.
Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the
manufacturer. Discard used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

Environmental Considerations

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive

This label indicates that this product should not be disposed of with
household waste. It should be deposited at an appropriate facility to enable
recovery and recycling. For information on how to recycle this product
responsibly in your country, please visit: www.dell.com/recycling.

Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of Chemicals (REACH)

REACH is the European Union (EU) chemical substances regulatory framework. Information on
substances of very high concern contained in Dell products in a concentration above 0.1 %

weight by weight (w/w) can be found at www.dell.com/REACH.

Batteries Directive - Information for Users

In the European Union, this label indicates that the batterics in this product
should be collected separately and not be disposed of with household waste.
Substances in batteries can have a potential negative impact on health and
environment and you have a role in recycling waste batteries thus contributing
to the protection, preservation and improvement of the quality of environment.
You should contact your local authority or retailer for details of the collection
and recycling schemes available. Alternatively please visit
www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

12 | Important Information
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Mercury Statement

For products with mercury (Hg) lamps — The mercury lamps must be recycled or
disposed of according to local, state, or federal laws. For more information, contact the
Electronic Industries Alliance at www.elae.org. For lamp specific disposal information
check www.lamprecycle.org.

Perchlorate Material
Perchlorate Material - special handling may apply.

See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Regulatory Information

For regulatory notice information concerning Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) as well as
regulatory text applicable to Wireless and Modem features that may be included with your
Printer, please go to the following location on Dell Inc.'s Regulatory Compliance Homepage:
www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance_printers.

Additional Information

For additional safety, environmental, and regulatory information, see the Important Information
available on the CD that shipped with your printer.
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Remarques, précautions et avertissements

% REMARQUE : une REMARQUE attire votre attention sur des informations
importantes qui vous aideront a mieux utiliser votre imprimante.

A PRECAUTION : une PRECAUTION indique un risque d'endommagement du
matériel ou de perte de données et vous indique comment éviter le probléeme.

A AVERTISSEMENT : un AVERTISSEMENT indique un risque d'endommagement du
mateériel, de blessure corporelle ou méme de mort.

Les informations que contient ce document sont sujettes a modification sans préavis.
© 2009-2015 Dell Inc. Tous droits réservés.

La reproduction de ce document, sous quelque forme que ce soit, sans permission écrite de Dell Inc.
est strictement interdite.

Marques utilisées dans ce document : Dell™ et le logo DELL sont des marques de Dell Inc.

D'autres marques et noms commerciaux peuvent étre utilisés dans ce document pour faire référence
aux entités se réclamant de ces marques ou noms ou a leurs produits. Dell Inc. rejette tout intérét
exclusif dans les marques et les noms commerciaux autres que les siens.

%
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Modalités client de vente aux
Etats - Unis - Directe

LISEZ CE DOCUMENT ATTENTIVEMENT ! Il CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS TRES
IMPORTANTES SUR VOS DROITS ET VOS OBLIGATIONS, AINSI QUE SUR LES
RESTRICTIONS ET LES EXCLUSIONS QUI PEUVENT S'APPLIQUER. CES MODALITES
EXIGENT QUE, PLUTOT QUE DES PROCES AVEC JURY OU DES ASSOCIATIONS
COLLECTIVES, L'ARBITRATION SUR UNFE BASE INDIVIDUELLE SOIT UTILISEE POUR
RESOUDRE LES DIFFERENDS. ST VOUS N'ACCEPTEZ PAS CES MODALITES, NE
COMMANDEZ OU NE GARDEZ PAS LE PRODUIT.

Q REMARQUE: ces modalités client de vente pour les Etats-Unis s'appliquent aux
achats faits directement auprés de Dell par téléphone, en ligne ou dans la boutique Dell Direct

Les présentes modalités de vente (« Contrat ») s'appliquent a votre achat de produits et/ou de services
et support (« Produits ») vendus aux Etats-Unis par Dell, y compris ses affiliés ou ses subsidiaires.

Le fait de placer une commande pour un Produit indique que vous acceptez les modalités du présent
Contrat et que vous étes li¢ par celui-ci. Si vous avez placé une commande mais que vous ne souhaitez
pas étre sujet a ces modalités de vente, vous devez annuler immédiatement votre commande avant sa
réalisation et avant qu'elle ne soit plus résiliable (voir www.dell.com/ordersupport), ou renvoyez le
produit acheté conformément aux regles de retour de Dell (voir : www.dell.com/returnpolicy) dans
les 21 jours suivant la date de facturation pour un remboursement du prix d'achat moins les frais de
livraison et de manutention et les frais de restockage allant jusqu'a 15%.

1 Autres documents. Le présent Contrat ne peut PAS étre modifi¢, complété ou amendé par
l'utilisation de tout autre document a moins qu'il n'en soit autrement convenu dans un accord
éerit signé par vous et Dell. Si vous n'avez pas recu de facture ou de confirmation par messagerie
électronique, ou avec votre Produit, vous pouvez obtenir des informations sur votre achat a
l'adresse https:/support.dell.com/dellcare/Invoice.aspx ou en contactant votre agent commercial.

2 Modalités de reglement ; commandes ; devis ; intérét. Les conditions de paiement sont a la
seule discrétion de Dell et, sauf en cas de contrat particulier de Dell, le paiement doit étre recu
avant que Dell n'accepte la commande. Le paiement des produits sera effectué par carte de
crédit, transfert bancaire, ou toute autre méthode de paiement convenue 4 moins que Dell
n'accorde un crédit. Les factures doivent étre réglées dans le délai figurant sur les factures,

a compter de la date de la facturation. Dell peut facturer des parties d'une commande
séparément. Votre commande peut faire I'objet d'une annulation par Dell, a sa seule discrétion.
A moins que vous ayez convenu d'une remise différente avec Dell, la politique tarifaire standard
de Dell pour les systemes de marque Dell™, comprenant 2 la fois le matériel et les services dans
un seul et méme prix réduit, prévoit que la remise sur le prix affiché applicable a la partie de
service du systeme sera égale a la remise globale, calculée en pourcentage, sur le prix affiché de
I'ensemble du systeme. Dell ne peut en aucun cas étre tenue pour responsable des erreurs de
tarification, de typographie ou de toute autre erreur figurant dans l'une de ses offres et se
réserve le droit d'annuler toute commande résultant de telles erreurs. Les factures doivent étre
réglées dans les 30 jours suivant la date de facturation.
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3 Frais d'expédition ; taxes; titre de propriété ; risque de perte. Des taxes, frais d'expédition et de
manutention additionnels seront facturés, sauf indication contraire expresse au moment de la
vente. Le titre de propriété des produits est transféré par Dell au Client au moment de
l'expédition au Client. Dell est responsable de toute perte ou dommage qui surviendrait pendant
I'expédition si celle-ci était prise en charge par un transporteur sélectionné par Dell. Vous étes en
revanche responsable de la perte ou des dommages qui surviennent pendant I'expédition si celle-
cl est prise en charge par un transporteur sélectionné par vous. Vous devez notifier Dell dans les
21 jours suivant la date de facturation ou de confirmation s'il s'avére que des pieces sont
manquantes ou endommagées. A moins que vous ne fournissiez a Dell un certificat d'exemption
de taxe valide applicable a 'achat du Produit et au lieu de destination du Produit, vous devez
payer les taxes de vente et les autres taxes liées a la commande. Les dates d'envoi et de livraison
ne sont que des estimations.

4  Garantics. LES GARANTIES LIMITEES QUI SAPPLIQUENT AU MATERIEL DE MARQUE
DELL PEUVENT ETRE CONSULTEES EN LIGNE A L'ADRESSE www.dell.com/warranty
OU FIGURENT DANS LES DOCUMENTS QUI ACCOMPAGNENT LES PRODUITS.
DELL N'OFFRE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE POUR LES PRODUITS DE MARQUE
DELL ET N'OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE QUANT AUX SERVICES, LOGICIEL,
MAINTENANCE OU SUPPORT, OU PRODUITS DE MARQUE AUTRE QUE DELL. LES
PRODUITS, LOGICIELS, SERVICES, MAINTENANCE OU SUPPORT DE CETTE SORTE
SONT FOURNIS PAR DELL « EN L'ETAT » ET LES GARANTIES, SERVICES,
MAINTENANCE ET SUPPORT DE TIERS SONT FOURNIS PAR LE FABRICANT OU
FOURNISSEUR D'ORIGINE, NON PAS PAR DELL. CERTAINS ETATS NAUTORISENT
PAS TA LIMITATION DE LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE ; LA LIMITATION
QUI PRECEDE PEUT DONC NF. PAS S'APPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS. DELL N'OFFRE
AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, EXCEPTION FAITE DE CELLES QUI FIGURENT
DANS L'ENONCE DE GARANTIE APPLICABLE DE DELL EN VIGUEUR A LA DATE DE
FACTURATION, DE BORDEREAU DE MARCHANDISES OU DE CONFIRMATION. LES
GARANTIES ET SERVICES DE MARQUE DELL ENTRENT EN VIGUEUR AU MOMENT
DU PAIEMENT INTEGRAL, ET DELL N'EST PAS OBLIGEE DE RESPECTER LES
GARANTIES OU D'OFFRIR LES SERVICES TANT QUE DELL N'AURA PAS RECU DE
PAIEMENT INTEGRAL. DELL A LE DROIT DFE. DEMANDER I'ANNULATION DES
LICENCES LOGICIELLES, SERVICES, MAINTENANCE OU SUPPORT DE MARQUE
TIERCE SI DELL N'A PAS RECU LE PAIEMENT. SI VOUS ACHETEZ DES PRODUITS,
SERVICES, MAINTENANCE OU SUPPORT DE MARQUE TIFRCE, DES MODALITES DE
TIERS SUPPLEMENTAIRES PEUVENT S'APPLIQUER.

5 Logiciels. Tous les logiciels sont soumis au contrat de licence qui les accompagne ou qui vous est
fourni en conjonction avec les logiciels. Dans le cas des logiciels qui vous sont fournis par Dell en
conjonction avec des Services, si aucun contrat n'accompagne le logiciel, sous réserve que vous
respectiez les modalités du présent Contrat, Dell vous accorde par les présentes une licence
personnelle, non exclusive vous permettant d'accéder a un tel logiciel et de I'utiliser uniquement
au cours des Services et exclusivement tel que nécessaire pour profiter des Services, tel
qu'énoncé dans le/les Contrat(s) de service applicables. Une partie du Logiciel peut contenir ou
étre comprise d'un logiciel libre, que vous pouvez utiliser selon les termes et conditions de la
licence particuliere sous laquelle le logiciel libre est distribué. Vous acceptez d'étre lié par tout
contrat de licence de cette sorte. Le titre de propriété des logiciels demeure entre les mains
du/des concédant(s) de licence applicable(s).
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6 Regles de retour ; échanges. Les régles de retour sont disponibles a l'adresse
www.dell.com/returnpolicy et vous acceptez ces modalités. Notez que, dans le cadre des regles de
retour, certains produits ne peuvent pas étre retournés. Vous devez nous contacter directement
avant de retourner un Produit afin d'obtenir un numéro d'autorisation de retour de matériel a
indiquer lors du retour. Vous devez retourner les Produits approuvés dans leur carton d'origine ou
dans un emballage équivalent. Vous acceptez le risque de perte et les frais d'expédition et de
manutention engagés pour le retour ou I'échange des Produits. Des cotits supplémentaires,
notamment des frais de restockage de jusqu'a 15%, peuvent s'appliquer. En cas de non-respect
des instructions et des regles de retour ou d'échange fournies par Dell, Dell ne peut étre en
aucun cas tenue responsable de la perte, de I'endommagement, de la modification ou du
traitement inapproprié du Produit pour cession ou revente. A la seule discrétion de Dell, un avoir
accordé pour retours partiels peut étre inférieur au prix de facturation ou individuel des articles
en raison d'une offre groupée ou promotionnelle.

71 Produit modifié ou arrété. La politique de Dell est d'améliorer et de réviser continuellement
sa gamme de produits. Dell peut modifier des Produits et en cesser la fabrication a tout
moment sans vous en aviser. Les informations enregistrées dans votre panier de
« commande » en ligne peuvent par conséquent s'en trouver affectées. Dell expédiera des
Produits dont les fonctions ct les performances sont identiques a celles des Produits
commandés mais il se peut que le Produit expédié¢ affiche certaines différences par rapport
a la description qui en est faite dans les spécifications ou le catalogue.

8  Service et support. Les offres de service peuvent varier. Outre ces modalités, Dell et/ou votre
fournisseur de services tiers peuvent vous fournir de tels service et support conformément aux
modalités des Descriptions de service Dell indiquées a l'adresse www.dell.com/servicecontracts
ou qui vous auront été transmises d'une autre fagon. Dell et/ou le fournisseur de services tiers
peuvent, a leur gré, modifier leurs plans de service et de support généraux et optionnels ainsi que
les modalités qui les régissent sans préavis. Votre achat de services est soumis a ce Contrat et aux
modalités des descriptions de service Dell, le cas échéant, publiées en ligne au moment de votre
achat. Dell n'est pas tenue d'offrir des services et du support avant d'avoir reu le paiement
complet du Produit ou du contrat de service/support faisant l'objet de I'achat. Dell n'est pas
tenue d'offrir des services et du support d'une tierce partie, ni des services ou du support pour
tout produit ou service que vous avez acheté par I'intermédiaire d'une tierce partie et non par
I'intermédiaire de Dell. Il vous incombe de sauvegarder toutes les données, tous les logiciels et
tous les programmes existants avant de recevoir des services ou du support (y compris du
support téléphonique). Dell et/ou votre fournisseur de services tiers ne seront en aucun cas
responsables pour toute perte ou récupération de données, de programmes ou toute inhabilité a
utiliser des systeme(s) entrainée par les services ou le support ou toute action ou omission,
notamment négligence, par Dell ou votre fournisseur de services tiers. Dell et/ou votre
fournisseur de services tiers ne sont pas autorisés par la loi a copier des matériaux piratés ou
soumis a des droits d'auteur ni a copier ou manipuler des données non autorisées par la loi.
Avant méme que Dell et/ou votre fournisseur de services tiers ne vous fournissent des services ou
du support, vous devez déclarer que votre/vos systeme(s) ne contient/contiennent pas de fichiers
ou de données non autorisés par la loi. Vous devez également déclarer que vous étes propriétaire
des droits d'auteur ou que vous détenez une licence vous autorisant  faire des copies de tous les
fichiers qui figurent sur votre systeme et que vous ne possédez aucune donnée qui rendrait Dell
ou votre fournisseur de services tiers responsable d'une atteinte aux droits d'auteur si ces fichiers
venaient a étre copiés par Dell et/ou votre fournisseur de services tiers. Les picees utilisées pour
réparer ou entretenir les Produits peuvent étre neuves, équivalentes a neuves ou remises en état.
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Enregistrement des appels téléphoniques. En s'acquittant de ses obligations, Dell, ou ses sous-
traitants tiers, peuvent a leur seule discrétion et dans I'unique but de controler la qualité des
réponses envoyées par Dell, enregistrer une partie ou l'ensemble des communications
téléphoniques entre vous et Dell. Vous consentez a la surveillance ou I'enregistrement de vos
communications téléphoniques entre vous et Dell ou ses sous-traitants.

Limite de responsabilité. DELL DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE AU-DELA DES
RECOURS DECRITS AUX PRESENTES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS LIMITATION, TOUTE,
RESPONSABILITE POUR LA NON-DISPONIBILITE D'UN PRODUIT, LES PERTES DE
PROFITS, LA PERTE D'ACTIVITE OU LA PERTE OU CORRUPTION DE DONNEES OU
DE LOGICIELS, OU ENCORE LA FOURNITURE DE SERVICES ET DE SUPPORT
TECHNIQUE. SAUF INDICATION EXPRESSE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT, DELL
NE SERA PAS TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES,
SPECIAUX, INDIRECTS OU PUNITIFS, MEME SI DELL A ETE INFORMEE DE LA
POSSIBILITE QUE DE TELS DOMMAGES SURVIENNENT, OU DES RECLAMATIONS
FAITES PAR UN TIERS. VOUS ACCEPTEZ, EN CE QUI CONCERNE TOUTE
RESPONSABILITE LIEE A L'ACHAT DU PRODUIT, QUE DELL NE SOIT PAS TENUE
POUR RESPONSABLE DE TOUS DOMMAGES-INTERETS D'UN MONTANT
SUPERIEUR AU MONTANT FACTURE POUR LE PRODUIT CONCERNE. CERTAINES
JURIDICTIONS PEUVENT NE PAS APPLIQUER TOUTES CES LIMITATIONS, ET
SEULES LES LIMITATIONS LEGALES DANS VOTRE JURIDICTION SAPPLIQUENT,

Revente ou exportation interdite. Vous acceptez de vous conformer a toutes les lois et a tous les
reglements applicables des différents états et des Etats-Unis. Vous convenez et déclarez que vous
achetez pour votre propre usage interne et que vous ne vous adonnerez pas a la revente ou a
I'exportation. Dell prévoit des modalités distinctes qui régissent la revente de produits par des
tiers ct les transactions a l'extérieur des Etats-Unis. Les modalités de revente peuvent étre
consultées a l'adresse suivante : www.dell.com/terms/#reseller. Les Produits, qui peuvent inclure
une technologie et un logiciel, sont soumis aux lois et réglements des Etats-Unis sur le controle
des imports et exports. Le produit ne peut étre vendu, loué ou concédé d'aucune autre fagon a
des utilisateurs finals ou des pays non autorisés ou a des fins d'utilisation finale non autorisée.
Vous vous engagez a ne pas utiliser le Produit acheté aupres de Dell dans des activités liées aux
armes de destruction massive, notamment mais sans que ce soit limitatif, dans des activités liées
ala conception, au développement, a la production ou a I'utilisation d'armes, de matériaux ou de
batiments nucléaires, chimiques ou biologiques. Vous vous engagez également a ne pas vendre,
louer, concéder ou de toute autre facon transtérer le Produit a des utilisateurs finals engagés dans
ces activités.

Lois régissantes. LES PARTIES CONVIENNENT QUE LE PRESENT CONTRAT, AINSI QUE
TOUTES LES VENTES CONCLUES DANS LE CADRE DE CE CONTRAT, LES
RECLAMATIONS, LES LITIGES OU LES CONTROVERSES (QU’ILS DECOULENT D'UN
CONTRAT, D’'UN ACTE DELICTUEL OU DE TOUTE AUTRE SOURCE, QUILS SOIENT
PREEXISTANTS, PRESENTS OU FUTURS, ET NOTAMMENT LES ACTES DELICTUELS
EN VIOLATION DES STATUTS, DU DROIT COMMUN ET LES RECLAMATIONS
RELATIVES A L'EQUITE) ENTRE LE CLIENT ET DELL, découlant du présent accord ou
associés A celui-ci, & son interprétation ou sa violation, sa résiliation ou sa validité, aux relations
découlant du présent accord, a la publicité de Dell ou tout autre achat SERONT REGIS, DANS
LES LIMITES DE LA LOI APPLICABLE, PAR LES LOIS DE L'ETAT DU TEXAS, SANS
EGARD POUR LES REGLES DE CONFLIT DE LOIS.
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13 Résolution des litiges et arbitrage exécutoire.
VOUS ET DELL RECONNAISSEZ QUE VOUS ABANDONNEZ VOS DROITS
A LITIGER DES RECLAMATIONS AU TRIBUNAL OU DEVANT UN JURY OU
A PARTICIPER A UNE ACTION DE RECOURS COLLECTIF OU DE
REPRESENTATION EN RAPPORT AVEC UNE TELLE RECLAMATION. LES
AUTRES DROITS QUE VOUS AURIEZ SI VOUS AVIEZ RECOURS A UN TRIBUNAL,
TELS QUE I'/ACCES A LA DECOUVERTE, PEUVENT EGALEMENT S'AVERER
INDISPONIBLES OU PEUVENT ETRE LIMITES AU COURS DE L'ARBITRAGE.

TOUTE RECLAMATION, TOUT LITIGE OU TOUTE CONTROVERSE (QU'ILS
DECOULENT D’UN CONTRAT, D'UN ACTE DELICTUEL OU DE TOUTE AUTRE
SOURCE, QU’ILS SOIENT PREEXIQTANT@ PRESENTS OU FUTURS, ET
NOTAMMENT LES ACTES DELICTUELS EN VIOLATION DES STATUTS DE LA
PROTECTION DES CONSOMMATEURS, DU DROIT COMMUN, LES DELITQ )
INTENTIONNELS, INJONCTIFS ET LES RECLAMATI()NS RELATIVES A L'EQUITE)
ENTRE LE CLIENT ET DELL, ses représentants, son personnel, les membres de sa direction,
ses successeurs, ses ayants droit, les membres de son groupe (collectivement aux fins du
présent paragraphe, « Dell ») découlant du présent Contrat ou associés a celui-ci, a son
interprétation ou sa violation, sa résiliation ou sa validité, aux relations découlant du présent
Contrat (y compris, dans la mesure autorisée par le droit applicable, les relations avec des tiers
qui ne sont pas signataires du présent Contrat), a la publicité¢ de Ddl ou tout autre achat
connexe DEVRA ETRE REGLE DE FACON EXCLUSIVE ET DEFINITIVE PAR VOIE
D'ARBITRAGE EXECUTOIRE ORGANISE PAR LA AMERICAN ARBITRATION
ASSOCIATION (AAA) OU JAMS. La procédure d'arbitrage sera régie par cette disposition
et par les procédures applicables de l'arbitre désigné, notamment toutes les procédures
applicables relatives a des conflits impliquant des consommateurs, en vigueur a la date de
dépot de la plainte. Les consommateurs plaignants (les individus dont la transaction a pour
but un usage domestique ou familial) peuvent choisir de saisir un tribunal plutot que d'avoir
recours & l'arbitrage. Les procédures d'arbitrage ou du tribunal seront limitées uniquement au
conflit ou au litige individuel impliquant le client et Dell.

Vous acceptez un arbitrage individuel. Pour tout litige, NI LEE CLIENT NI DELL NE SERONT
AUTORISES A REUNIR OU REGROUPER DES RECLAMATIONS DEPOSEES PAR OU
CONTRE D'AUTRES CLIENTS, OU A ARBITRER TOUTE RECLAMATION EN TANT ’
QUE REPRESENTANT, MEMBRE D'UNE ASSOCIATION COLLECTIVE OU EN QUALITE
DE PROCUREUR GENERAL PRIVE. Si toute clause de ce contrat d'arbitrage se révele
inéxécutable, la clause inexécutable sera annulée, et les clauses restantes resteront applicables
(cependant aucun arbitrage collectif n'aura licu).

L'arbitre sera habilité a accorder n'importe quel allégement disponible a la cour sous la loi ou
dans I'équité. Cette transaction sera régie par la législation américaine concernant l'exécution
des sentences arbitrales (Federal Arbitration Act) 9 U.S.C. alinéa 1-16 (FAA). Toute décision de
l'arbitre ou des arbitres sera définitive et obligatoire pour chacune des parties, et pourra étre
enregistrée comme un jugement aupres de n'importe quel tribunal compétent. Dell sera
responsable du paiement de tous les frais d'arbitrage des particuliers. Si vous gagnez toute
réclamation par laquelle les honoraires d'avocats de la partie gagnante sont pris en charge, vous
aurez la possibilité de récupérer un montant raisonnable dans la limite établie par 'arbitre selon
laloi de transfert de cott en vigueur. Pour de plus amples informations sur 'AAA ou JAMS,
contactez les entités suivantes : American Arbitration Association, (800) 778-7879, www.adr.org;

JAMS, (800) 352-5267, www.jamsadr.com.
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A LATTENTION DES REPRESENTANTS D'ENTREPRISES : I'achat de produits, logiciels
et services aupres de Dell par des clients représentant des entités commerciales (notamment
PME et secteurs public et administratif) est soumis aux modalités Dell de vente a des entités
commerciales. Vous trouverez ce contrat sur www.dell.com/terms et il est incorporé par renvoi aux
présentes pour en faire partie intégrante.

(Rév. 092611)

Garanties limitées applicables aux
consommables pour imprimante Dell

Les sections suivantes décrivent la garantie limitée de I'encre de marque Dell et NextLife™ de Dell,
les consommables d'imprimante (cartouches d'encre, cartouche d'encre en poudre (toner), paquets
d'impression de photos et papier photo) pour les Etats-Unis, le Canada et 'Amérique latine.
Reportez-vous a la garantic appropriée, selon le produit.

Garantie limitée applicable aux consommables (Etats-Unis et Canada
uniquement)

Dell garantit a 'acheteur d'origine de cartouches d'encre authentiques de marque Dell et de
cartouches d'encre en poudre (toner) authentiques de marque Dell que celles-ci seront exemptes de
défauts de matériaux et de vices de fabrication pendant deux ans a partir de la date de facturation.
Dell garantit a I'acheteur d'origine de I'encre NextLife par I'intermédiaire de cartouches d'encre Dell
que celles-ci seront exemptes de vices de fabrication pendant un an a partir de la date de facturation.
Dell garantit a 'acheteur d'origine de papier photo Dell et de paquets d'impression de photos premium
authentiques que ceux-ci seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de vices de fabrication pendant
90 jours & partir de la date de facturation. Si l'un quelconque de ces produits s'avérait défectucux de
par ses matériaux ou sa fabrication, il sera remplacé, sans frais de votre part, au cours de la période de
garantie limitée, s'il est retourné a Dell. Vous devez tout d'abord appeler notre numéro gratuit afin
d'obtenir une autorisation de retour. Aux Etats-Unis, appelez le 1-800-822-8965; au Canada, appelez le
1-800-387-5757. S'il nous est impossible de remplacer le produit, parce qu'il n'est plus fabriqué ou
parce qu'il n'est pas disponible, nous le remplacerons par un produit similaire ou nous vous
rembourserons le prix d'achat de la cartouche, 4 la seule discrétion de Dell. L'encre en poudre (toner)
et les cartouches d'encre de marque Dell, notamment les cartouches d'encre NextLife de Dell, sont
optimisés pour une utilisation sur les imprimantes portfolio, laser et a jet d'encre Dell. Veuillez
remarquer que |'utilisation de cartouches de marque autre que Dell ou de cartouches rechargées peut
endommager votre imprimante et réduire la qualité de I''mpression. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre
pas les ¢éléments suivants : (i) cartouches d'encre ou d'encre en poudre (toner) qui ont été rechargées
ou entreposées incorrectement, (ii) dommages causés par I'utilisation de cartouches d'encre ou de
toner de marque autre que Dell ou de cartouches rechargées, or (iii) dommage, affectant I'imprimante
ou les cartouches de toner, résultant d'une utilisation incorrecte, d'abus, d'un accident, de négligence,
d'une mauvaise manipulation, d'environnements incorrects ou d'usure ordinaire.
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LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS ACCORDE CERTAINS DROITS. CEPENDANT, D'AUTRES
DROITS QUI DIFFERENT D'UN ETAT A LAUTRE (OU D'UNE JURIDICTION A L'AUTRE)
PEUVENT COMPLETER CES DERNIERS. LA RESPONSABILITE DE DELL VIS- AVIS DES
DEFAUTS ET DYSFONCTIONNEMENTS DU MATERIEL EST LIMITEE AU REMPLACEMENT
COMME STIPULE DANS CET ENONCE DE GARANTIE. DANS LE CAS DES CLIENTS
CANADIENS, DELL REJETTE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE OU CONDITION POUR CE
PRODUIT, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, LEGALE OU AUTRE, A 'EXCEPTION DES
GARANTIES EXPRESSES COMPRISES DANS CET ENONCE. DANS LE CAS DES CLIENTS
DES ETATS-UNIS, TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE DU PRODUIT, INCLUANT
SANS EN EXCLURE D'AUTRES, TOUTE GARANTIE ET CONDITION IMPLICITE DE
QUALITE OU D'ADAPTABILITE A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EST LIMITEE A LA PERIODE
STIPULEE POUR CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE. AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU
IMPLICITE NE SERA APPLIQUEE AU TERME DE LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITEE.
CERTAINS ETATS OU CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NAUTORISENT PAS L'EXCLUSION DE
CERTAINES GARANTIES OU CONDITIONS IMPLICITES, OU LIMITES SUR LA PERIODE,
DURANT LAQUELLE UNE GARANTIE OU UNE CONDITION EST EN VIGUEUR, DONC
CETTE RESTRICTION PEUT NE PAS SAPPLIQUER A VOUS. CETTE GARANTIE SANNULE
SIVOUS VENDEZ OU TRANSFEREZ CE PRODUIT A UN TIERS PAR TOUT AUTRE MOYEN.

DELL DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE, AU-DELA DES RECOURS INDIQUES DANS
CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE OU POUR LES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS,
ACCIDENTELS OU INDUITS, Y COMPRIS POUR LA RESPONSABILITE DE RECLAMATIONS
DE DOMMAGES D'UNE TIERCE PARTIE A VOTRE ENCONTRE, POUR LA NON-
DISPONIBILITE D'UN PRODUIT OU POUR LA PERTE DE DONNEES OU DE LOGICIEL, ET
CE SANS RESTRICTION. LA RESPONSABILITE DE DELL SE LIMITE AU MONTANT QUE
VOUS AVEZ PAYE POUR LE PRODUIT FAISANT L'OBJET D'UNE RECLAMATION. AU-DELA
DE CE MONTANT LA PRISE EN CHARGE DE DELL N'EST PLUS VALABLE.

CERTAINS ETATS (OU JURIDICTIONS) NE RECONNAISSENT PAS D'EXCLUSION OU

DE RESTRICTION SUR LES DOMMAGES SPECIAUX, INDIRECTS, SECONDAIRES OU
INDUITS, AUQUEL CAS L'EXCLUSION OU LES RESTRICTIONS PRECEDENTES PEUVENT
NE PAS S'APPLIQUER.

(Rév. 020110)
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Garantie limitée applicable aux consommables (Amérique Latine
uniquement)

Dell Inc. garantit a I'acquéreur initial de véritables cartouches de toner de marque Dell que celles-ci
sont exemptes de défauts matériels ou de fabrication pour toute leur durée de vie. Pour l'acquéreur
initial de cartouches d'encre, de packs d'impression photo et de papier photo Dell, Dell garantit que
ces consommables seront exempts de défauts matériels ou de fabrication pendant une année a
compter de la date de livraison.

Si ces produits s'averent défectueux, sur le plan matériel ou de la fabrication, ils seront remplacés sans
frais pendant la période de garantie limitée s'ils sont retournés a Dell.

Pour obtenir les informations nécessaires au rcmplacmncpt, composez le numéro d'appel gratuit
approprié. Au Mexique, composez le 001-877-533-6230. A Porto Rico, composez le 1-877-839-5123.
Dans les cas ou la production de la cartouche a été interrompue ou si celle-ci est indisponible,

Dell se réserve le droit de choisir, a sa seule discrétion, entre le remplacement par un produit similaire
et le remboursement du prix d'achat.

Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas aux cartouches d'encre ou de toner qui ont été remplies ou
aux défauts résultant d'un mauvais usage ou d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'un accident, d'une
négligence, d'une mauvaise manipulation, d'un stockage inapproprié¢ ou de I'exposition a un
environnement inapproprié.

La responsabilité de Dell pour le dysfonctionnement ou les défauts matériels au-dela de la période de
garantie légale (plus particulierement la période de garantie légale des produits défectueux
mentionnés dans les régles de protection du consommateur) est limitée au remplacement du produit
ou a son remboursement comme indiqué ci-dessus. Cette garantie s'annule si vous vendez ou encore
cédez ce produit & un tiers de quelque maniere que ce soit.

Dell n'accepte aucune responsabilité supplémentaire du fait de dommages patrimoniaux, émotionnels
ou de toute autre nature causés au consommateur et / ou a une tierce partie, qui dépasse la
responsabilité établie soit par la présente garantie limitée soit par les regles légales susceptibles de
s'appliquer.

Régulations d'exportation

Le client reconnait que ces Produits, qui peuvent inclure des logiciels et dle la technologie, sont soumis
aux lois régulant la douanc ct I'exportation, ainsi qu'aux régulations des Etats-Unis (« U.S. »). Ils
peuvent aussi étre soumis aux lois régulant la douane et I'exportation du pays de fabrication et/ou de
réception. Le client accepte de se conformer a ces lois et régulations. En outre, selon les lois des Etats-
Unis, les Produits ne peuvent étre vendus, loués ou concédés d'aucune autre fagon a des utilisateurs ou
des pays non autorisés. De plus, les Produits ne peuvent étre vendus, loués ou concédés d'aucune autre
fagon a, ni étre utilisés par un utilisateur engagé dans des activités liées aux armes de destruction
massive, notamment mais sans que ce soit limitatif, dans des activités liées a la conception, au
développement, a la production ou a I'utilisation d'armes, de matériaux ou de batiments nucléaires,
de missiles ou en soutien de projets ayant trait aux missiles et armes chimiques ou biologiques.
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/\ PRECAUTION : consignes générales
de sécurité

Pour votre sécurité et pour protéger votre appareil ainsi que votre environnement de travail contre
d'éventuels dommages, respectez les consignes de séeurité ci-dessous.

Q REMARQUE: dans cette section, le terme « appareil » fait référence a tout dispositif
portable (ordinateur, réplicateur de port, périphérique d'accueil, station d'accueil et
dispositifs similaires), ordinateur de bureau et moniteur. Aprés avoir parcouru cette section,
assurez-vous de lire les consignes de sécurité correspondant a votre appareil spécifique.

AVIS IMPORTANT EN CAS D'UTILISATION EN ETABLISSEMENT DE SOINS : Les produits
Dell™ ne sont pas des appareils médicaux et ne sont pas repris comme conformes a la norme UL
ou IEC 60601 (ou I'équivalent). Par conséquent, ils ne doivent pas étre utilisés a moins de 1,8 metre
(6 pieds) d'un patient et ne doivent pas entrer, directement ou indirectement, en contact avec

le patient.

SECURITE : généralités
Lorsque vous vous préparez a utiliser l'appareil :

*  Placez-le sur une surface rigide et plane. Laissez au moins 10,2 cm (4 po) d'espace sur tous
les cotés ventilés de I'imprimante pour permettre a l'air de circuler, afin d'assurer une
ventilation adéquate. Une mauvaise ventilation risque d'endommager I'imprimante ou
d'entrainer un incendie.

% REMARAQUE : vérifiez les limites de poids indiquées dans la documentation de votre
ordinateur avant de placer une imprimante, un moniteur ou tout autre appareil dessus.
*  Ne placez pas votre appareil dans une niche murale ou sur un lit, un divan ou un tapis.
*  Conservez votre appareil loin des radiateurs et autres sources de chaleur.

*  N'introduisez pas d'objets dans les entrées d'air ou autres ouvertures de votre appareil.
Cela risquerait de provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique di a un court-circuit des
composants internes.

Lors de 'utilisation de votre appareil :
- . . . o
*  Nutilisez pas votre appareil dans un environnement humide, par exemple pres d'une
baignoire, d'un évier, d'une piscine ou dans un sous-sol humide.

*  Sivotre appareil comprend un modem, le cible utilis¢ avec le modem doit avoir une taille
minimale de 26 AWG (American Wire Gauge) et une fiche modulaire RJ-11 conforme a la
norme FCC.

e Débranchez votre appareil avant de le nettoyer.
& AVERTISSEMENT : retirez tout ce qui recouvre votre appareil avant de I'allumer

(notamment les caches externes ou internes, les cadres, les plaques de recouvrement,
les caches du panneau avant, etc.).

*  Sivotre appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement, en particulier si des sons ou des odeurs
inhabituels s'en dégagent, débranchez-le immédiatement et contactez un revendeur agréé
ou un centre de réparation.
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SECURITE : imprimante laser

Les imprimantes laser Dell sont conformes aux exigences de sécurité et font partie de la Classe 1 de
produits laser, dans le cadre des normes de sécurité laser US DHHS et IEC/EN60825-1:2007

La radiation émise par les lasers a l'intérieur de I'imprimante est complétement confinée dans des
boitiers de protection et des caches externes ; il est également impossible pour le faisceau laser de
s'échapper au cours d'une utilisation normale.

A AVERTISSEMENT : I'utilisation de contréles, de procédures ou de réglages autres que
ceux indiqués dans la documentation réservée aux utilisateurs ou dans les instructions
fournies par Dell peuvent entrainer une exposition a une radiation dangereuse.

SECURITE : intervention sur votre appareil
Ne tentez pas de dépanner l'appareil par vous-méme, excepté si cela est indiqué dans votre
documentation Dell ou dans des instructions qui vous ont ét¢é fournies d'une autre maniere par Dell.

Suivez toujours méthodiquement les instructions d'installation et d'entretien.

SECURITE : consignes de sécurité relatives a I'alimentation
Respectez les consignes suivantes lors du branchement de votre appareil sur une source d'alimentation
¢lectrique :

e Vérifiez la tension nominale avant de raccorder I'appareil a une prise électrique, afin de vous
assurer quc la tension ct la fréquence requises sont compatibles avec la source
d'alimentation électrique disponible.

*  Assurez-vous ¢galement que les valeurs nominales de votre imprimante et des périphériques
qui y sont reliés sont appropriées au courant alternatif disponible dans votre région.

*  Ne branchez pas les cébles d'alimentation dans une prise secteur si ces derniers sont
endommaggés.

*  Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, branchez les cables d'alimentation de I'appareil a des
prises secteur correctement mises a la terre. Si l'appareil est fourni avec un cable
d'alimentation a 3 broches, n'utilisez pas de prise d'adaptation qui annule ou supprime la
mise a la terre de la prise ou de I'adaptateur.

Si votre appareil utilise un adaptateur secteur :
e Nutilisez que I'adaptateur secteur fourni par Dell et homologué pour cet appareil.
L'utilisation d'un autre adaptateur secteur peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.
% REMARQUE : reportez-vous aux valeurs nominales de votre systéme pour connaitre
le modeéle d'adaptateur correct homologué pour votre appareil.

*  Sivotre adaptateur secteur est intégré a I'imprimante, débranchez le cible d'alimentation
avant de retirer l'adaptateur secteur.

Si votre équipement utilise une batterie remplagable :

A AVERTISSEMENT : une nouvelle batterie mal installée risque d'exploser. Remplacez la
batterie uniquement par une batterie de type identique ou équivalent a celui recommandé
par le fabricant. Mettez les batteries usagées au rebut selon les instructions du fabricant.
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Considérations environnementales

Déclaration concernant le mercure

Les lampes éventuellement placées a l'intérieur de produits et qui contiennent du

mercure (Hg) doivent étre recyclées ou mises au rebut conformément aux
réglementations locales, régionales ou nationales. Pour de plus amples informations,
contactez 'Electronic Industries Alliance a I'adresse www.eiae.org. Pour obtenir des
informations spécifiques concernant la mise au rebut des lampes, consultez le site
www.lamprecycle.org.

Matériaux contenant du perchlorate

Matériaux contenant du perchlorate : des regles de manipulation particulicres
peuvent s'appliquer.

Consultez le site www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
Informations réglementaires

Pour consulter les informations réglementaires concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC)
ainsi que le document réglementaire applicable aux fonctions sans fil ou modem éventuellement
intégrées a votre imprimante, veuillez aller a I'adresse suivante sur la page d'accueil relative a la
conformité aux réglementation de Dell Inc. : www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance_printers.

Informations complémentaires

Pour des informations supplémentaires concernant la sécurité, I'environnement et les réglementations,
voir les Informations importantes disponibles sur le disque fourni avec votre imprimante.
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Notas, Avisos e Adverténcias

% NOTA: uma NOTA fornece informagdes importantes para ajudar vocé a fazer
melhor uso da sua impressora.

A AVISO: um AVISO indica um potencial de danos ao hardware ou a perda de dados
e descreve como evitar o problema.

A ADVERTENCIA: uma ADVERTENCIA indica um potencial de danos a propriedade,
risco de lesdes corporais ou mesmo risco de vida.

As informacdes deste documento estdo sujeitas a alteraciio sem aviso prévio.
© 2009-2015 Dell Inc. Todos os direitos reservados.

Qualquer forma de reprodugao destes materiais sem a permisséo por escrito da Dell Inc. é estritamente
proibida.

Marcas comerciais usadas neste texto: Dell™ e o logotipo DELL sdo marcas comerciais da Dell Inc.
Os demais nomes e marcas comerciais podem ser usados neste documento como referéncia a entidades

que reivindicam essas marcas e nomes ou a seus produtos. A Dell Inc. declara que ndo tem qualquer
interesse de propriedade sobre marcas e nomes comerciais que ndo sejam o0s seus proprios.
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Termos de venda para consumidores dos
EUA - Direta

LEIA ESTE DOCUMENTO ATENTAMENTE! ELE CONTEM INFORMACOES MUITO
IMPORTANTES SOBRE OS SEUS DIREITOS E OBRIGACOES, BEM COMO SOBRE
LIMITACOES E EXCLUSOES. ESTES TERMOS REQUEREM O USO DE ARBITRAGEM
INDIVIDUAL PARA RESOLVER DISPUTAS, EM VEZ DE JULGAMENTO PELO
TRIBUNAL DO JURT OU ACOES COLETIVAS. SE VOCE NAO CONCORDAR COM
ESTES TERMOS, NAO FACA O PEDIDO OU MANTENHA SEU PRODUTO.

Q NOTA: Estes termos de venda ao consumidor dos EUA aplicam-se as compras feitas
diretamente da Dell nos EUA por telefone, pela Internet ou na loja Dell Direct.

Estes termos de venda (“Contrato”) aplicam-se a sua compra de produtos ¢/ou servigos ¢ suporte
(“Produto”) vendidos nos Estados Unidos pela Dell, inclusive pelas suas filiais ou subsidiarias.
Ao fazer o pedido do Produto, vocé aceita e se sujeita aos termos deste Contrato. Se tiver feito

o pedido, mas ndo quiser se sujeitar a estes termos de venda, vocé precisa cancelar o seu pedido
imediatamente antes de cle entrar no processo de produgio ¢ se tornar incanceldvel (consulte:
www.dell.com/ordersupport) ou devolver o produto de acordo com a politica de devolugio da
Dell (consulte: www.dell.com/returnpolicy) dentro de 21 dias da data da fatura para
reembolsarmos o prego do produto adquirido, menos o valor referente as despesas de envio e a
taxa de até 15% referente a reposicio de estoque.

1 Outros documentos. Este Contrato NAO pode ser alterado, suplementado ou emendado
pelo uso de qualquer outro documento, a menos que acordado em contrato por escrito ¢
assinado por ambas as partes, vocé e a Dell. Se vocé nio receber uma fatura ou o
conhecimento de entrega pelo correio, via e-mail ou com o Produto, as informagaes sobre a
sua compra podem ser obtidas em https://support.dell.com/dellcare/Invoice.aspx ou através
do seu representante de vendas.

2 Termos de pagamento; pedidos; cotacdes; juros. Os termos de pagamento sio de critério
exclusivo da Dell e, a menos que de outra forma acordado pela Dell, o pagamento devera ser
recebido pela Dell antes da aceitagio de um pedido por parte da Dell. O pagamento dos
produtos serd feito por cartio de crédito, transferéncia eletronica ou outra forma
predeterminada de pagamento, a menos que a Dell concorde com outros termos de crédito.
As faturas deverdo ser pagas dentro do periodo de tempo indicado na fatura. O vencimento é
calculado a partir da data da fatura. A Dell pode faturar pegas de uma pedido em separado.
O seu pedido estd sujeito a ser cancelado pela Dell, a critério exclusivo da Dell. A menos que
tenha sido estabelecido um acordo diferente entre vocé e a Dell, a politica padrio de pregos
da Dell relativos a sistemas da marca Dell, que incluem hardware e servigos por um prego
tnico com desconto, estabelece que o percentual de desconto relativo ao prego de lista
aplicdvel a por¢io de servigo do sistema seja usado para o sistema inteiro. A Dell nio se
responsabiliza por erros nos precos, erros tipogréficos ou outros erros em qualquer oferta da
Dell, ¢ se reserva o direito de cancelar qualquer pedido resultante de tais erros. O pagamento
precisa ser feito dentro de 30 dias a contar da data da fatura.
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3 Despesas de remessa; tarifas; titulo de propriedade; risco de perda. As despesas de
remessa, manuseio e tarifas sdo despesas adicionais, a menos que expressamente indicado em
contrédrio no momento da venda. O titulo aquisitivo dos produtos passa da Dell para o
Comprador apds o envio do produto ao Comprador. As perdas ou os danos que ocorrerem
durante a remessa através de uma empresa transportadora selecionada pela Dell serd de
responsabilidade da Dell. Perdas ou danos que ocorrerem durante a remessa através de uma
empresa transportadora selecionada por vocé serd de sua responsabilidade. Vocé precisa avisar
a Dell dentro de 21 dias a contar da data da sua fatura ou do conhecimento de entrega se vocé
achar que alguma peca do seu produto foi extraviada, estd incorreta ou danificada. A menos
que vocé fornega a Dell um certificado de isengido de impostos vélido e correto aplicdvel a
compra do Produto e ao local de entrega do Produto, vocé serd responsével pelos impostos
sobre vendas ¢ outros impostos associados ao pedido. As datas de remessa ¢ de entrega sio
apenas estimadas.

4  Garantias. AS GARANTIAS LIMITADAS APLICAVEIS A PRODUTOS DE HARDWARE
DA MARCA DELL PODEM SER ENCONTRADAS NO SITE www.dell.com/warranty OU
NA DOCUMENTACAO QUE A DELL FORNECE COM O SEU PRODUTO. A DELL
NAO FORNECE NENHUM OUTRO TIPO DE GARANTIA PARA PRODUTOS DA
MARCA DELL, E NAO OFERECE ABSOLUTAMENTE NENITUMA GARANTIA PARA
SERVICO, SOFTWARE, MANUTENGAO, SUPORTE OU PARA PRODUTOS QUE NAO
SEJAM DA MARCA DELL. TAIS PRODUTOS, SOFTWARE, SERVICOS,
MANUTENGAO OU SUPORTE SAO FORNECIDOS PELA DELL “NA FORMA COMO
SE ENCONTRAM” . QUAISQUER GARANTIAS, SERVICOS, MANUTENCAO E
SUPORTE DE TERCEIROS SAO FORNECIDOS PELO FORNECEDOR OU PELO
FABRICANTE ORIGINAL, E NAO PELA DELL. ALGUNS ESTADOS NAO PERMITEM
LIMITACOES DE GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, PORTANTO ESTAS LIMITACOES
PODEM NAO SE APLICAR A VOCE. A DELL NAO FAZ GARANTIAS EXPRESSAS,
COM EXCECAO DAQUELAS INDICADAS NA GARANTIA DE PRODUTOS DA
MARCA DELL APLICAVEL EM VIGOR NA DATA DA FATURA, NOTA DE EXPEDICAO
OU NO CONHECIMENTO DE ENTREGA. OS SERVICOS E AS GARANTIAS DE
PRODUTOS DA MARCA DELL SE TORNAM EFETIVOS MEDIANTE O PAGAMENTO
COMPLETO, E A DELL NAO ESTA OBRIGADA A HONRAR NENHUMA GARANTIA
OU FORNECER SERVICOS ATE RECEBER O PAGAMENTO TOTAL. A DELL PODE
REQUISITAR O CANCELAMENTO DE LICENCAS DE SOFTWARE, SERVICOS,
MANUTENGAO OU SUPORTE DE TERCEIROS SE ELA NAO RECEBER O
PAGAMENTO DEVIDO. SE VOCE ADQUIRIU PRODUTOS, SERVICOS,
MANUTENGAO OU SUPORTE DE TERCEIROS, TERMOS E CONDICOES
ADICIONAIS DE TERCEIROS PODEM SER APLICAVEIS.

5  Software. O Software estd sujeito ao contrato de licenca de software em separado ou
disponibilizado a vocé em conexio com o software. Quanto ao software relativo ao servigos
disponibilizado pela Dell para vocé, se nenhum termo de licenga acompanhar o software, de
acordo com sua conformidade com os termos definidos neste Contrato, a Dell, pelo presente,
confere a vocé uma licenga pessoal, ndo exclusiva, de acesso ¢ uso deste software apenas
durante o prazo dos servicos e exclusivamente conforme necessario para vocé aproveitar os
beneficios dos servigos conforme expresso no(s) contrato(s) de servigo aplicdveis. Uma parte
do Software pode conter ou consistir em software de c6digo aberto, que vocé pode usar sob os
termos e condigdes da licenga especifica sob o qual o software de codigo aberto ¢ distribuido.
Vocé concorda que se sujeitard a todos esses contratos de licenga. O titulo de propriedade do
software permanecerd com of(s) licenciante(s) aplicvel (eis).
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6 Politica de devolugio; substituicdes. A politica de devolugio da Dell encontra-se descrita no
site www.dell.com/returnpolicy ¢ vocé concorda com estes termos. Observe que sob os termos
da Politica de devolugio, nem todos os Produtos podem ser devolvidos. Vocé precisa entrar
em contato conosco diretamente antes de devolver o Produto para receber um nimero de
autorizagio de devolugio de material (RMA - Return Material Authorization), o qual deverad
ser incluso na devolugio do produto. Vocé precisa devolver o Produto a Dell na embalagem
original do mesmo ou em uma embalagem equivalente. Vocé ¢ responsével pelo risco de
perda e pelas despesas de remessa resultantes da devolugdo ou substitui¢io do Produto.
Podem ser aplicdveis tarifas adicionais, inclusive uma taxa de até 15% referente a reposicio de
estoque. Se vocé ndo seguir as instrugdes ¢ as normas de devolugdo ou de troca fornecidas
pela Dell, a Dell nio serd responsédvel, em nenhuma circunstancia, pelo Produto extraviado,
danificado, modificado ou, de outra maneira, processado para descarte ou revenda. A critério
da Dell, o crédito para devolugdes parciais pode ser menor do que o prego que consta na
fatura ou menor do que o preco do componente individual, se tal componente tiver sido
adquirido com prego promocional ou se ele tiver sido parte de um pacote (“bundled”).

1 Produto modificado ou descontinuado. A politica da Dell ¢ de revisao ¢ atualizagio
continuas. A Dell pode fazer alteragdes ou descontinuar um Produto a qualquer momento
sem avisd-lo e isso pode afetar as informagdes salvas no seu “carrinho de compra” on-line.
A Dell enviard o Produto que tiver a funcionalidade e o desempenho do Produto solicitado,
mas ¢ possivel que haja algumas variacées entre o que foi enviado ¢ o que estd descrito na
folha de especificagées ou no catilogo.

8  Servigo e suporte. As ofertas de servico podem variar. Adicionalmente aos termos de venda,
a Dell ¢/ou o seu fornecedor de servigos terceirizados podem fornecer a vocé tal servigo ¢
suporte de acordo com os termos ¢ condigdes das Descrigdes do servigo Dell disponiveis no
site www.dell.com/servicecontracts ou como de outra forma fornecidos a vocé. A Dell e/ou
o fornecedor de servigos terceirizados podem, a critério deles, revisar os seus programas de
servigo ¢ suporte gerais ¢ opcionais, bem como os termos ¢ condigdes que os regem sem
qualquer aviso prévio. A sua aquisicdo de servicos esta ligada a este Contrato ¢ com os termos
e condigdes das descrigoes de servigos Dell, se aplicdveis, publicados on-line no momento da
aquisicdo. A Dell ndo tem a obrigagdo de fornecer servigo ou suporte até que tenha recebido
o pagamento total pelo Produto ou contrato de servigo/suporte que vocé adquiriu. A Dell ndo
estd obrigada a fornecer servigos ou suporte de terceiros, ou servio ou suporte para nenhum
produto ou servigo que vocé tenha adquirido através de terceiros e ndo da Dell. F sua
responsabilidade fazer a cépia de seguranga (backup) de todos os dados, softwares e
programas existentes, antes de receber servigos ou suporte (inclusive suporte por telefone).
A Dell e/ou o provedor de servigos terceirizados nio serdo responsaveis por nenhuma
obrigagio decorrente da perda ou da recuperacio de dados e de programas, ou da perda de
uso do(s) sistema(s) que venha a resultar dos servicos ou do suporte prestados ou de
qualquer ato de omissao, inclusive negligéncia, por parte da Dell ou do provedor de servigos
terceirizados. A Dell e/ou o seu provedor de servigos terceirizados ndo tém permissio, perante
a lei, de copiar materiais pirateados ou cobertos por direitos autorais, nem de copiar ou
manusear dados ilegais. Antes que a Dell ¢/ou o provedor de servigos terceirizados possam
fornecer servigo ou suporte, vocé precisa declarar que o(s) seu(s) sistema(s) nio contém(ém)
nenhum arquivo ou dados ilegais. Vocé declara também que ¢ proprietidrio dos direitos
autorais ou que detém a licenca para fazer copias de todos os arquivos do seu sistema e que
vocé ndo tem dados que possam tornar a Dell ou o seu fornecedor de servigos terceirizados
legalmente responsdveis pela infracio de direitos autorais se tais dados forem copiados pela
Dell ou pelo seu fornecedor de servigos terceirizados. As pegas usadas no reparo ou servigo de
Produto(s) podem ser novas, equivalentes a novas ou recondicionadas.
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Gravagio de ligacoes telefonicas. No cumprimento das suas obrigagoes, a Dell ou seus
terceiros (subfornecedores) pode(m), a seu critério e unicamente para efeitos de
monitoramento da qualidade da resposta da Dell, gravar parte ou todas as ligacoes telefonicas
entre vocé ¢ a Dell. Vocé consente que todas as suas ligagoes telefonicas com a Dell ou com
seus subfornecedores sejam monitoradas ou gravadas.

Limitagio de responsabilidades. A DELL NAO ACEITA NENHUMA
RESPONSABILIDADE ALEM DOS RECURSOS AQUI DETERMINADOS, INCLUINDO,
MAS NAO SE LIMITANDO A, NENHUMA RESPONSABILIDADE POR PRODUTOS
QUE NAO ESTIVEREM DISPONIVEIS PARA USO, PERDA DE LUCROS, PERDA DF.
NEGOCIOS OU PELA PERDA OU CORRUPCAO DE DADOS OU DE SOFTWARE,
OU PELO FORNECIMENTO DFE SERVICOS E SUPORTE. COM EXCECAO DO
EXPRESSAMENTE AQUI FORNECIDO, A DELL NAO SERA RESPONSAVEL POR
NENHUM DANO CONSEQUENTE, ESPECIAL, INDIRETO OU PUNITIVO MESMO
SE FOR AVISADA DA POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS, OU AINDA POR NENHUMA
ACAO JUDICIAL PROVENIENTE DE NENHUMA OUTRA PARTE. VOCE CONCORDA
QUE, PARA O CASO DE QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE RELACIONADA A
COMPRA DO PRODUTO, A DELL NAO ESTA OBRIGADA E NEM [Z RESPONSAVEL
PELO PAGAMENTO DE QUAISOQUER DANOS ACIMA DO VALOR FATURADO PARA
O PRODUTO APLICAVEL. ALGUMAS JURISDICOES PODEM NAO IMPOR TODAS
ESSAS LIMITACOES E SERAO APLICADAS SOMENTE AS LIMITACOES QUE,
FOREM LEGALMENTE APLICAVEIS A VOCE.

Proibida a revenda ou exportagdo. Vocé concorda em cumprir com todas as leis e
regulamentos aplicéveis dos varios estados ¢ dos Estados Unidos. Vocé concorda e declara que
esta fazendo esta aquisi¢do somente para seu proprio uso interno ¢ ndo para a revenda ou
exportacdo. A Dell tem termos e condigdes separados que regem a revenda do Produto por
terceiros ¢ as transagdes fora dos Estados Unidos. Os termos e condigoes para revenda estio
localizados no site: www.dell.com/terms/#reseller. O Produto, o qual pode conter tecnologia
e software, estd sujeito as leis de exportagio dos Estados Unidos, bem como as leis do pais
onde ele ¢ entregue ou usado. O Produto nio pode ser vendido, alugado ou transferido para
paises restritos, usudrios finais restritos ou para usos finais restritos. Vocé concorda que o
produto adquirido da Dell nio serd usado para atividades relacionadas a armas de destruigao
em massa, incluindo atividades relacionadas a criagio, desenvolvimento, produgio ou uso de
materiais nucleares, instalagdes nucleares, armas nucleares ou ao uso de armas quimicas e
bioldgicas. Vocé concorda em nio vender, alugar ou de outra forma transferir o Produto para
usudrios finais envolvidos em tais atividades.

Leis aplicaveis. AS PARTES CONCORDAM QUE ESTE CONTRATO, AS VENDAS
FEITAS SOB ESSE CONTRATO, OU QUAISQUER ACOES JUDICIAIS, DISPUTAS OU
CONTROVERSIAS (SEJAM BASEADAS EM CONTRATO, DELITO OU, DE OUTRA
FORMA, PREEXISTENTES, PRESENTES OU FUTURAS, INCLUSIVE ACOES
ESTATUTARIAS, DE PROTECAO AO CONSUMIDOR, DE LEI COMUM E AS ACOES
JUDICIAIS EQUITATIVAS) ENTRE O CLIENTE E A DELL resultantes de ou relacionadas
a este contrato, sua interpretacdo, ou infringimento, rescisio ou validade deste,

os relacionamentos que resultarem deste contrato, a publicidade da Dell ou qualquer compra
relacionada SERAO REGIDOS PELAS LEIS DO ESTADO DO TEXAS, MESMO QUE
HAJA CONFLITOS COM PRINCIPIOS DA LEL
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13 Resolugio de disputa e arbitragem obrigatéria.

ACOES JUDICIAIS EM UM TRIBUNAL OU PERANTE UM JURI OU DE PARTICIPAR
DE UMA AGAO COLETIVA OU REPRESENTATIVA COM RELACAO A UMA ACAO
JUDICIAL. OUTROS DIREITOS QUE VOCE TERIA SE OPTASSE PELA DISPUTA
JUDICIAL, COMO O ACESSO A PROCEDIMENTO PROBATORIO, PODEM NAO
ESTAR DISPONIVEIS OU PODEM SER LIMITADOS NA ARBITRAGEM.

QUALQUER ACAO JUDICIAL, DISPUTA OU CONTROVERSIA (SEJA EM CONTRATO,
DELITO OU DE OUTRA FORMA, PREEXISTENTE, PRESENTE OU FUTURA,
INCLUSIVE AGOES ESTATUTARIAS, DE PROTECAO AO CONSUMIDOR, DE LEI
COMUM, DE DELITO INTENCIONAL E ACOES JUDICIAIS EQUITATIVAS E
CAUTELAS) ENTRE O CLIENTE E A DELL, seus agentes, funciondrios, diretores,
sucessores, designados, afiliados (coletivamente, para fins deste pardgrafo, chamados “Dell”)
resultantes de ou relacionados a este Contrato, sua interpretagio ou violagio, rescisio ou
validade, os relacionamentos resultantes deste Contrato (incluindo, em toda a extensio
permitida pela lei aplicdvel, os relacionamentos com terceiros que ndo sejam signatarios deste
Contrato), a publicidade da Dell ou qualquer aquisicio relacionada SERA RESOLVIDA
EXCLUSIVA E DEFINITIVAMENTE POR ARBITRAGEM OBRIGATORIA
ADMINISTRADA PELA AAA (Associagdo de Arbitragem Americana) OU JAMS (Servigos de
mediagio e arbitragem judicial). Os processos de arbitragem deverio ser regidos por esta
clausula e os procedimentos aplicdveis do administrador de arbitragem selecionado, incluindo
quaisquer procedimentos aplicdveis para disputas relacionadas a clientes, em efeito no
periodo em que se entrou com o pedido. Os impetrantes (individuos cuja transagio ¢
destinada para uso pessoal ou da familia) podem optar por mover a sua agio judicial no
juizado de pequenas causas em vez do processo de arbitragem. Os processos de arbitragem ou
do juizado de pequenas causas serdo limitados unicamente a disputa ou controvérsia entre o
consumidor ¢ a Dell.

Vocé concorda com a arbitragem em base individual. Em qualquer disputa, NEM O
CLIENTE NEM A DELL TERAO O DIREITO DE SE UNIR A OU DE CONSOLIDAR
ACOES IMPETRADAS POR OU CONTRA OUTROS CLIENTES OU DE ARBITRAR
QUALQUER ACAO JUDICIAL COMO UMA CLASSE REPRESENTATIVA, MEMBRO
DA CLASSE OU NA CAPACIDADE DE PROCURADOR GERAL PRIVADO. Se qualquer
clausula do contrato de arbitragem revelar-se inexeqiiivel, a cldusula inexeqiiivel serd retirada
¢ os demais termos de arbitragem serdo aplicados (mas em nenhum caso deverd ter uma
arbitragem de classe).

O drbitro terd poder de conceder qualquer remédio que se encontrar disponivel em tribunal
sob a lei ou na justiga. Esta transacio serd regida pelo Federal Arbitration Act (Lei de
arbitragem federal) 9 U.S.C. sec. 1-16 (FAA). Qualquer decisdo do(s) arbitrador(es) serd final
¢ obrigatdria para ambas as partes e poderd ser aberta como julgamento em qualquer corte
juridica competente. A Dell serd responsavel pelo pagamento de quaisquer honordrios
individuais de arbitragem do consumidor. Se vocé ganhar qualquer acio judicial que paga os
honoririos advocaticios da parte vencedora, o juiz poderd conceder taxas vidveis para vocé sob
os padrées de honordrios sucumbenciais previstos por lei. Para obter informagdes sobre a AAA
(Associacio de arbitragem americana) ou JAMS (Servigos de mediagio ¢ arbitragem judicial),
entre em contato com: Americana Arbitration Associativo, (800) 778-7879, www.adr.org;

JAMS, (800) 352-5267, www.jamsadr.com.
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AVISOS A CLIENTES COMERCIAIS: As compras de produtos, de software e de servigos da
Dell por clientes Comerciais (inclusive clientes de empresas de Pequeno, Médio e Grande porte,
bem como clientes do setor Governamental e do setor Pablico) sio feitas de acordo com os
termos de venda comerciais da Dell, disponiveis em www.dell.com/terms ¢ aqui incorporados na
sua totalidade por questio de referéncia.

(Rev. 092611)

Garantias limitadas de produtos consumiveis
para impressoras Dell

As segdes abaixo descrevem a garantia limitada para produtos da marca Dell e NextLife™ Ink by
Dell, consumiveis para impressoras (cartuchos de tinta, cartuchos de toner, pacotes de impressées
de foto e papel para foto) para os Estados Unidos, Canadd e América Latina. Consulte a garantia
limitada correspondente.

Garantia limitada de produtos consumiveis (somente para os Estados
Unidos e Canada)

A Dell garante ao comprador original de cartuchos de tinta genuinos da marca Dell e cartuchos
de toner genuinos da marca Dell que esses produtos estardo isentos de defeitos de material e de
fabricacio durante dois anos, a partir da data da fatura. A Dell Inc. garante ao comprador original
de cartuchos de tinta NextLife Ink pela Dell que os mesmos estardo isentos de defeitos de
material e de fabricagio por um ano, a partir da data da fatura. A Dell garante ao comprador
original de pacotes de impressdo de fotos e de papel para impressio de fotos genuinos que esses
produtos estardo isentos de defeitos de material e de fabricacio durante 90 dias, a partir da data
da fatura.Se qualquer um desse produtos apresentar defeito de material ou de fabricagio, ele sera
trocado, sem nenhum custo adicional para o cliente, durante o periodo da garantia limitada, se o
mesmo for devolvido a Dell. Vocé precisa primeiro ligar para o nosso ntmero de ligagdo gratuita
para obter uma autorizagio de devolugio. Nos Estados Unidos, ligue para 1-800-822-8965;

no Canadd, ligue para 1-800-387-5757. Se ndo pudermos trocar o produto por cle ter sido
descontinuado ou nio estar disponivel, nds enviaremos um produto equivalente ou
reembolsaremos o valor da compra do cartucho, a critério exclusivo da Dell. Os cartuchos de
toner ¢ de tinta da marca Dell, incluindo os cartuchos de tinta NextLife Ink by Dell, foram
otimizados para uso no portfolio de impressoras a jato de tinta e impressoras laser da Dell. Note
que o uso de cartuchos que nio sejam da marca Dell ou de cartuchos recarregados pode causar
danos a impressora ou resultar na degradagio da qualidade de impressio. Esta garantia limitada
nio se aplica as seguintes situagdes: (i) cartuchos de tinta ou de toner que tiverem sido
recarregados ou armazenados incorretamente, (ii) danos causados pelo uso de cartuchos de tinta
ou de toner que nio sejam da marca Dell ou recarregados ou (iii) danos a sua impressora ou aos
cartuchos de tinta ou de toner devido a problemas decorrentes do mau uso, abuso, acidente,
negligéncia, manuscio incorreto, ambientes incorretos ou desgaste devido ao uso normal.
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ESTA GARANTIA CONCEDE AO CLIENTE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECIFICOS E O
CLIENTE PODE TER TAMBEM OUTROS DIREITOS QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ESTADO
PARA ESTADO (OU DF JURISDIGAO PARA JURISDICAO). A RESPONSABILIDADE DA
DELL PELO MAU FUNCIONAMENTO E DEFEITOS DE HARDWARE E LIMITADA A
SUBSTITUICAO CONFORME DISPOSTO NA DECLARACAO DE GARANTIA. PARA OS
CLIENTES DO CANADA, EXCETO PARA AS GARANTIAS EXPRESSAS CONTIDAS
NESTA DECLARACAO, A DELL NAO OFERECE NENHUMA OUTRA GARANTIA,
EXPRESSA OU IMPLICITA, ESTATUTARIA OU DE OUTRA FORMA, PARA O PRODUTO.
PARA CLIENTES NOS EUA, TODAS AS GARANTIAS EXPRESSAS F IMPLICITAS DO
PRODUTO, INCLUINDO, MAS NAO SE LIMITANDO A, QUALQUER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA E A CONDIGOES DE COMERCIALIZACAO E ADEQUACAO A UM FIM EM
PARTICULAR SAO LIMITADAS AO TERMO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. NENHUMA
GARANTIA, EXPRESSA OU IMPLICITA, SE APLICARA DEPOIS DA EXPIRACAO DO
PERIODO DA GARANTIA LIMITADA. ALGUNS ESTADOS OU JURISDICOES NAO
PERMITEM A EXCLUSAO DE CERTAS GARANTIAS OU CONDICOES IMPLICITAS,

OU A LIMITACAO DA DURACAO DAS CONDICOES OU GARANTIAS EXPLICITAS,

E PORTANTO ESTA LIMITAGAO PODE NAO SE APLICAR A VOCE. ESTA COBERTURA
DE GARANTIA TERMINARA SE VOCE VENDER OU, DE OUTRA FORMA, TRANSFERIR
ESTE PRODUTO PARA OUTRA PARTE.

A DELL NAO ACEITA NENHUMA RESPONSABILIDADE ALEM DOS RECURSOS
DESCRITOS NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA OU PARA DANOS ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS,
CONSEQUENTES, INCLUSIVE, MAS SEM LIMITACAO, QUALQUER
RESPONSABILIDADE POR ACOES JUDICIAIS DE TERCEIROS CONTRA VOCE POR
DANOS, POR PRODUTOS NAO DISPONIVEIS PARA USO OU PELA PERDA DE DADOS
OU PERDA DE SOFTWARE. A RESPONSABILIDADE DA DELL NAO SERA MAIOR QUE
O VALOR QUE VOCF. PAGOU PELO PRODUTO OBJETO DA AGAO JUDICIAL. ESSE 2O
VALOR MAXIMO PELO QUAL A DELL SE RESPONSABILIZA.

ALGUNS ESTADOS OU JURISDICOES NAO PERMITEM A EXCLUSAO OU LIMITACAO
DE DANOS ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS, INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENTES, PORTANTO
A LIMITACAO OU EXCLUSAO ACIMA PODE NAO SE APLICAR A VOCE.

(Rev. 020110)

Garantia limitada para produtos consumiveis (somente para a
América Latina)

A Dell Inc. garante ao comprador original dos cartuchos de toner da marca Dell genuinos que os
mesmos estardo isentos de defeitos de material ou de defeitos resultantes do processo de
fabricacio pela vida til do cartucho. A Dell garante ao comprador original de cartuchos de tinta,
pacotes de impressdo de fotos e papel de foto genuinos da marca Dell que esses produtos
consumiveis estardo isentos de defeitos de material ou de defeitos resultantes do processo de
fabricacio durante um ano da data de entrega.

Se estes produtos apresentarem defeitos de material ou defeitos resultantes do processo de
fabricacio, eles serdo trocados, sem dnus para o usudrio, durante o periodo de garantia limitada,
se forem devolvidos a Dell.
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Para obter as informagdes necessdrias para efetuar a troca, ligue para o nimero de ligagio gratuita
adequado. No México, ligue para 001-877-533-6230; em Porto Rico, ligue para 1-877-839-5123.
Na eventualidade de a produgio do cartucho ter sido descontinuada ou de o cartucho nio estar
disponivel, a Dell se reserva o direito, a seu critério exclusivo, de escolher entre trocar o produto
ou reembolsar o custo da compra.

Esta garantia limitada ndo se aplica aos cartuchos de tinta ou de toner que tiverem sido
recarregados ou a defeitos resultantes de mau uso, abuso, acidente, negligéncia, manuscio
inadequado, armazenamento incorreto ou exposicio a condigoes ambientais inadequadas.

A responsabilidade da Dell pelo mau funcionamento ou defeito de hardware apés o periodo de
garantia legal (e especificamente o periodo da garantia legal de produtos defeituosos indicados
nas normas de prote¢do ao consumidor) limita-se a troca do produto ou ao reembolso conforme
indicado acima. Esta cobertura de garantia terminara se vocé vender ou, de outra forma,
transferir este produto a terceiros.

A Dell ndo aceita nenhuma responsabilidade adicional sobre dano patrimonial, emocional ou de
qualquer outro tipo causado ao consumidor e/ou a terceiros, que exceda o limite da
responsabilidade estabelecida nesta garantia limitada ou nas normas legais que possam se aplicar.

Regulamentacoes para exportacao

O cliente reconhece que estes produtos, que podem conter tecnologia ¢ software, estio sujeitos
aos regulamentos e as leis de controle de exportacio e alfindega dos Estados Unidos (“EUA”)

¢ podem também estar sujeitos as leis de exportagio ¢ alfandega dos paises em que os produtos
sdo fabricados e/ou recebidos. O cliente concorda em sujeitar-se a essas leis e regulamentos.
Adicionalmente, sob as leis dos Estados Unidos, os Produtos nido podem ser vendidos, alugados
ou de outra forma transferidos para usudrios finais ou paises restritos. Além disso, os Produtos
nio podem ser vendidos, alugados ou de outra forma transferidos para ou utilizados por um
usudrio envolvido em atividades relacionadas a armas de destrui¢io em massa, incluindo,

mas ndo se limitando a, atividades relacionadas a criagdo, desenvolvimento, produgio ou uso
de instalagoes, materiais ou armas nucleares, misseis ou o suporte a projetos de misseis ¢ armas
quimicas e biolégicas.

/\ ADVERTENCIA: Instrucdes gerais de
seguranca

Use as instrugdes de seguranga a seguir para ajudar a garantir a sua propria seguranga pessoal
¢ para proteger o equipamento ¢ o ambiente de trabalho contra danos potenciais.

% NOTA: Nesta secéo, equipamento refere-se a todos os dispositivos portateis
(computadores, replicadores de porta, bases de midia, estagdo de acoplamento, impressoras
e dispositivos semelhantes), computadores de mesa e monitores. Apos ler esta se¢do, ndo se
esqueca de ler as instrugdes de seguranca relacionadas ao seu equipamento especifico.
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AVISO IMPORTANTE PARA USO EM AMBIENTES DE TRATAMENTO MEDICO:

Os produtos Dell™ néo sdo dispositivos médicos e nio estio relacionados sob o cédigo UL ou
IEC 60601 (ou equivalente). Portanto, eles nio podem ser usados a uma distdncia menor que
1,80 m do paciente ou de forma que entrem em contato com o paciente, scja direta ou
indiretamente.

SEGURANCA: Diretrizes gerais de seguranca

Ao configurar o equipamento para uso:

Coloque o equipamento em uma superficie nivelada e rigida. Deixe um espago minimo de
10,2 cm (4 pol.) em todos os lados com abertura de ventilagio da impressora para permitir
o fluxo de ar necessdrio a uma ventilagio adequada. A restrigio da circulagio de ar pode
danificar a impressora e causar incéndio.

% NOTA: Verifique os limites de peso mencionados na documentagéo do computador
antes de colocar uma impressora, um monitor ou outros dispositivos em cima do
computador.

Nio coloque o equipamento em armérios embutidos fechados ou sobre camas,
sofds ou tapetes.

Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de radiadores e fontes de calor.

Nio introduza objetos nas aberturas de ventilagdo nem em qualquer outra abertura do
equipamento. Isto pode provocar incéndio ou choque elétrico por curto-circuitos de
componentes internos.

Nio coloque papéis soltos embaixo do dispositivo. Nio coloque o dispositivo em armérios
embutidos fechados, sobre camas, sofds ou tapetes.

Ao operar o equipamento:

Nio use o equipamento em ambientes imidos, por exemplo, proximo a banheiras, pias ou
’ 5 >
piSCill'c]S ou POTOES imidos.

Se o dispositivo tiver um modem, o cabo usado neste modem deve ser fabricado com um
fio de no minimo 26 AWG (American wire gauge) ¢ um plugue modular RJ-11 em
conformidade com a FCC.

Antes de limpar o equipamento, desconecte-o da tomada.
ADVERTENCIA: Nao opere o equipamento com as tampas (inclusive tampas externas
ou internas, bezels, suporte de preenchimento, etc.) removidas.

Se 0 equipamento ndo funcionar normalmente — particularmente se vocé detectar algum
ruido ou cheiro estranho proveniente do equipamento — desconecte-o imediatamente
¢ entre em contato com um revendedor autorizado ou com o centro de servigos
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SEGURANCA: Impressora laser

As impressoras a laser da Dell cumprem os requisitos de seguranca e estio classificadas como
produtos a laser Classe 1, de acordo com a norma do departamento de satide e servigos humanos
dos Estados Unidos (US DHIIS) e da norma de seguranca de produtos a laser
IEC/EN60825-1:2007 A radiagio dos lasers, emitida dentro da impressora, estd completamente
confinada ao interior da estrutura de protecio e das tampas externas, ndo sendo emitido para o
exterior qualquer raio laser durante a fase de operagio normal da impressora por parte do usudrio.

A ADVERTENCIA: 0 uso de controles, ajustes ou procedimentos além daqueles
especificados na documentacéo do usuario ou nas instrucdes fornecidas a vocé pela
Dell pode resultar na exposicao a radiacao prejudicial.

SEGURANCA: Quando trabalhar na parte interna do dispositivo

Nio tente consertar o equipamento por conta prépria, a ndo ser conforme explicado na
documentagio da Dell ou nas instrugdes de outra forma fornecidas pela Dell.

Sempre siga a risca as instrugdes de instalagio e servigo.

SEGURANCA: Diretrizes gerais de protecao contra danos elétricos
Siga as diretrizes abaixo ao conectar o equipamento a tomada:

e Verifique o valor nominal de tensdo antes de conectar o equipamento a tomada elétrica
para certificar-se de que a tensio ¢ a freqiiéncia necessarias correspondam a fonte de
energia disponivel.

*  Além disso, verifique se a impressora ¢ os dispositivos conectados sdo configurados para
operarem com a tensdo CA disponivel na sua regido.

e Nio conecte o cabos de alimentagdo do equipamento a tomada elétrica se os cabos
estiverem danificado.

e Para prevenir choque elétrico, conecte os cabos de alimentagio do equipamento a uma
tomada corretamente aterrada. Se o equipamento for fornecido com um cabo de
alimentacdo de trés pinos, ndo usc plugues adaptadores que impegam o aterramento ¢
nem remova o pino de aterramento do plugue ou do adaptador.

Se 0 equipamento usar um adaptador CA:

*  Use apenas os adaptadores CA fornecidos pela Dell e aprovados para este dispositivo.
O uso de um outro tipo de adaptador CA pode provocar incéndio ou explosio.

Q NOTA: Consulte a etiqueta de especificagdes do sistema para obter informacdes
sobre o modelo de adaptador correto e aprovado para ser usado com o dispositivo.

*  No caso dos adaptadores CA que estio inseridos na impressora, desconecte o cabo de
alimentacdo antes de retirar o adaptador CA.
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Se o0 seu equipamento usa uma bateria substituivel:

A ADVERTENCIA: Se a nova bateria ndo for instalada corretamente, havera o risco de
explosdo. Use apenas baterias do tipo recomendado pelo fabricante ou equivalente.
Descarte as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrucdes do fabricante.

Consideracdes sobre requisitos ambientais

Diretriz WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

Este rotulo indica que este produto nio deve ser descartado junto com o lixo
doméstico. Ele deve ser depositado em instalagdes adequadas para coleta e
reciclagem. Para obter informagdes sobre como reciclar este produto no seu
pais, visite o site: www.dell.com/recycling.

Registro, avaliacao e autorizacado do uso de substancias quimicas
(REACH - Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of Chemicals)

REACH ¢ o sistema regulador de substancias quimicas na Unido Europeia (UE). As informagdes
sobre as substincias que sdo motivo de preocupagio por serem contidas nos produtos da Dell em
uma concentragio acima de 0,1% em peso (p/p) podem ser encontradas em www.dell.com/REACH.

Diretriz sobre baterias - Informacdes para usuarios

Na Unido Europeia, esta etiqueta indica que as baterias deste produto devem ser
coletadas separadamente e ndo devem ser descartadas junto com o lixo
doméstico. Certas substancias das baterias podem ter um impacto
potencialmente negativo na satde ¢ no meio ambiente e ¢ sua obrigagio reciclar
baterias usadas, contribuindo assim para a protegio, a preservagio ¢ o
melhoramento da qualidade do meio ambiente. Vocé deve entrar em contato
com a autoridade ou o revendedor local para obter detalhes sobre os planos
disponiveis de coleta e reciclagem. Alternativamente, visite o endereco
www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Declaracao sobre mercurio

Produtos com laimpadas de merctrio (Hg) — As lampadas de merctrio precisam ser

recicladas ou descartadas de acordo com a leis locais, estaduais e federais. Para obter mais
informagdes, entre em contato com Electronic Industries Alliance em www.eiae.org. Se
vocé precisar de informagdes especificas sobre o descarte de lampadas, consulte o site
www.lamprecycle.org.
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Material de perclorato
Material de perclorato - o manuseio especial pode ser aplicavel.

Consulte www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Informacdes de regulamentacéao

Informacdes de avisos de normalizagio referentes a compatibilidade eletromagnética (EMC),
bem como texto normativo aplicdvel a recursos sem fio ¢ modems que possam estar incluidos na
impressora podem ser encontradas no seguinte local da pagina inicial de conformidade com
normas da Dell, Inc.: www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance_printers.

Informacoes adicionais

Para obter informagées adicionais de seguranga, normalizagio ¢ meio ambiente, consulte a se¢do
Informagées importantes disponivel no CD fornecido com a usa impressora.
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Notas, Avisos y Precauciones

% NOTA: una NOTA indica informacién importante que le ayudaré a hacer un mejor
uso de su impresora.

A PRECAUCION: un mensaje de PRECAUCION indica que se pueden producir
dafios importantes en el hardware o la pérdida de datos y le dice como evitar el
problema.

A AVISO: un mensaje de AVISO indica la posibilidad de dafios materiales, lesiones
corporales o incluso la muerte.

La informacién contenida en este documento puede modificarse sin aviso previo.
© 2009-2015 Dell Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Queda estrictamente prohibida la reproduccion de estos materiales en cualquier forma sin la
autorizacion por escrito de Dell Inc.

Marcas comerciales utilizadas en este texto: Dell™y el logotipo de DELL son marcas comerciales
de Dell Inc.

Este documento puede incluir otras marcas y nombres comerciales para referirse a las entidades que
son propietarias de los mismos o a sus productos. Dell Inc. renuncia a cualquier interés sobre la
propiedad de marcas y nombres comerciales que no sean los suyos.
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Teérminos de venta al consumidor en EE. UU.-
Venta directa

POR FAVOR LEA ESTE DOCUMENTO CUIDADOSAMENTE. CONTIENE INFORMACION
MUY IMPORTANTE ACERCA DE SUS DERECHOS Y OBLIGACIONES ASI COMO DE LAS
LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSIONES. ESTOS TERMINOS REQUIEREN EL USO DE
ARBITRAJE DE MANERA INDIVIDUAL PARA RESOLVER DISPUTAS, EN LUGAR DE
JUICIOS ANTE JURADO O DEMANDAS COLECTIVAS. SI NO ESTA DE ACUFERDO CON
ESTOS TERMINOS, NO REALICE NINGUN PEDIDO/CONSERVE EL PRODUCTO.

Q NOTA: los Términos de venta al consumidor en los EE.UU. que aqui se mencionan
corresponden a las ventas directas realizadas por Dell por medio de teléfono,
Internet o la tienda Dell Direct.

Estos términos de venta (“Contrato”) se aplican a la compra de productos y/o servicios y
asistencia (“Producto”) vendidos por Dell en los Estados Unidos, incluidas sus filiales y empresas
subsidiarias. Al realizar el pedido del Producto, el usuario acepta y estd sujeto a los términos y
condiciones de este Contrato. Si el usuario ha realizado un pedido pero no quicre estar sujeto a
estos términos de venta, deberd cancelar su pedido de inmediato, antes de que empiece a
fabricarse y ya no se pueda cancelar (consulte www.dell.com/ordersupport), o si devuelve su
compra de acuerdo con la politica de devoluciones de Dell (consulte: www.dell.com/returnpolicy)
en un plazo de 21 dias a partir de la fecha de la factura, le devolveremos el precio de compra
descontando los cargos de envio, de tramitacion, y hasta un 15% en tasas de reaprovisionamiento.

1 Otros documentos. Este Contrato NO se podré alterar, complementar ni modificar mediante
el uso de cualquier otro documento o documentos a no ser que se acuerde lo contrario en un
contrato escrito y firmado por el usuario y Dell. Si no recibe una factura o reconocimiento por
correo tradicional, correo electrénico o con el Producto, el usuario podrd obtener informacion
acerca de su compra en la direccion https:/support.dell.com/dellcare/Invoice.aspx o
poniéndose en contacto con su representante de ventas.

2 Condiciones de pago; Pedidos; Cuotas; Interés. Las condiciones de pago se establecen
unicamente bajo el criterio de Dell, y, a no ser que Dell acepte lo contrario, Dell deberd recibir
el pago antes de la aceptacion de un pedido por parte de Dell. El pago de los productos se
realizard mediante tarjeta de crédito, transferencia bancaria, o algiin otro método de pago
acordado previamente a no ser que Dell haya acordado condiciones de crédito. Las facturas
son vencidas y pagaderas dentro del periodo de tiempo indicado en la factura, el cual se
calculard desde la fecha de la factura. Dell podré facturar piezas de un pedido por separado.
Su pedido estd sujeto a cancelacion por Dell, bajo el criterio de Dell. A no ser que el usuario y
Dell hayan acordado un descuento diferente, la politica de precios estandar de Dell para
sistemas de marca Dell, que incluyen tanto hardware como servicios en un precio descontado,
asigna el descuento del precio de lista aplicable a la parte de servicio del sistema para que sea
igual al porcentaje global de descuento calculado del precio de lista activo de todo el sistema.
Dell no se hace responsable de los errores en el precio, tipograficos y de otro tipo de errores, en
ninguna oferta realizada por Dell y se reserva el derecho de cancelar todos los pedidos que se
deriven de dichos errores. Las facturas se deben pagar dentro de los 30 dias a partir de la fecha
de la factura.
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3 Cargos de envio; Impuestos; Propiedad; Riesgo de pérdida. El envio, la manipulacion y los
impuestos son cargos adicionales salvo que se indique expresamente lo contrario en el
momento de la venta. La propiedad de los productos pasa de Dell al cliente cuando se realiza
el envio de éstos al cliente. La pérdida o dafios que se produzcan durante el envio por un
transportista seleccionado por Dell son responsabilidad de Dell. La pérdida o dafios que se
produzcan durante el envio por un transportista seleccionado por el usuario son
responsabilidad suya. Debe avisar a Dell en un plazo de 21 dfas a partir de la fecha de la
factura o reconocimiento si cree que falta alguna pieza de su compra, alguna de ellas no es
correcta o bien estd dafiada. A no ser que proporcione a Dell un certificado de exencion de
impuestos valido y correcto aplicable a su compra del Producto y la ubicacion de envio del
Producto, usted serd responsable de los impuestos de ventas y otros impuestos asociados al
pedido. Las fechas de envio y entrega son aproximadas.

4  Garantias. LAS GARANTIAS LIMITADAS APLICABLES AL PRODUCTO DF.
HARDWARE DE MARCA DELL SE PUEDEN ENCONTRAR EN www.dell.com/warranty
O EN LA DOCUMENTACION QUE DELI, PROPORCIONA CON FEI PRODUCTO.
DELL NO OFRECE NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA PARA PRODUCTOS DE MARCA
DELL, NI OFRECE NINGUN OTRO TIPO DE GARANTIA PARA SERVICIOS,
SOFTWARE, MANTENIMIENTO O SOPORTE, O PARA PRODUCTOS QUE NO SEAN
DE MARCA DELL. DELL OFRECE DICHOS PRODUCTOS, SOFTWARE, SERVICIOS,
MANTENIMIENTO O ASISTENCIA "COMO SON", PERO LAS GARANTIAS,
PRODUCTOS, SOFTWARE, SERVICIOS, MANTENIMIENTO Y ASISTENCIA DE
TERCERAS PERSONAS SERAN PROPORCIONADOS POR SU PROVEEDOR O
FABRICANTE ORIGINAL, NO POR DELL. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN
LIMITACIONES EN LA DURACION DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO QUE
ESTA LIMITACION PUEDE NO SER APLICABLE EN SU CASO. DELL NO OFRECE
GARANTIAS EXPLICITAS EXCEPTO AQUELLAS MENCIONADAS EN LA
DECLARACION DE GARANTIA APLICABLE DE DELL EN VIGOR EN LA FECHA DE
LA FACTURA, GUIA DE EMBALAJE O RECONOCIMIENTO. I.AS GARANTIAS Y
SERVICIOS DE LA MARCA DELL SERAN EFECTIVOS, Y DELL NO ESTA OBLIGADO
A SATISFACER DICHAS GARANTIAS O SERVICIOS, HASTA QUE DELL NO RECIBA
EL PAGO COMPLETO. DELL PUEDE SOLICITAR LA ANULACION DE LAS
LICENCIAS, SERVICIOS, MANTENIMIENTO O ASISTENCIA DE TERCEROS, SI
DELL NO RECIBE EL PAGO. ST COMPRA PRODUCTOS, MANTENIMIENTO, O
ASISTENCIA DE TERCEROS, PODRIAN APLICARSE LOS TERMINOS Y
CONDICIONES ADICIONALES DE TERCEROS.

5  Software. Fl software estd sujeto a un contrato de licencia de software adjunto puesto a
disposicion del usuario en relacion con el software. Por lo que respecta al software que Dell le
ha proporcionado en relacién a los Servicios, si no se adjuntan los términos de licencia al
software, que quedarian sujetos a cumplimiento junto con los términos establecidos en este
acuerdo, Dell le garantiza por el presente una licencia personal, no exclusiva para acceder y
utilizar el software s6lo durante el periodo de prestacion de los Servicios y tinicamente cuando
sea necesario que usted disfrute del beneficio de los Servicios tal y como se ha establecido en
los Contratos de Servicio aplicables. Una parte de este Software puede contener software de
fuente abierto que el usuario puede utilizar de acuerdo con los términos y condiciones de la
licencia especifica con la que se distribuye el software. El usuario acepta que estara obligado a
cumplir todos y cada uno de estos contratos de licencia. La propiedad del software sigue
siendo de los otorgantes de la licencia aplicables.

46 | Informacion importante

4~ ¢



bookel 1.book Page 47 Wednesday, October 8, 2014 1:52 PM

6  Politicas sobre devoluciones; Cambios. La politica de devolucién de Dell, cuyos términos el
usuario acepta cumplir, se puede encontrar en www.dell.com/returnpolicy. Tenga en cuenta
que bajo los términos de la Politica de Devolucion, no todos los Productos se podrédn devolver.
El usuario debe ponerse en contacto con nosotros directamente antes de intentar devolver un
Producto que cumpla los requisitos, con el fin de obtener un nimero de Autorizaciéon de
devolucion de material para incluirlo con la devolucion. Deberd devolvernos el Producto que
cumpla los requisitos en su empaquetado original o en uno equivalente. Usted es responsable
del riesgo de pérdida y de las tasas de envio y manipulacion por devolver o cambiar el
Producto. Pueden aplicarse tasas adicionales, incluyendo hasta el 15% en tasas de
reaprovisionamiento. Si el usuario no sigue las politicas ¢ instrucciones relativas a las
devoluciones o cambios proporcionadas por Dell, Dell no serd responsable de ningtn
Producto que se pierda, estropee, modifique o procese de algtin modo para su eliminacion o
reventa. Segun el criterio que Dell establezca, el crédito de las devoluciones parciales puede
ser inferior a los precios de los componentes individuales o la factura debido a la existencia de
precios de promocién o por lote.

7 Producto cambiado o descatalogado. La politica de Dell se actualiza y revisa constantemente.
Dell podri revisar y retirar el Producto en cualquier momento sin avisarle y esto podria afectar
a la informacién guardada en su “carro” en linea. Dell suministrard un Producto que tenga la
funcionalidad y el rendimiento del Producto solicitado, pero pueden existir diferencias entre
lo que se envia y lo que se describe en una hoja de especificaciones o catdlogo.

8 Servicio y asistencia técnica. Los servicios que se ofrecen pueden variar. Aparte de estos
términos y condiciones, Dell y/o su proveedor de servicios de terceros podrdn proporcionarle
dichos servicios y asistencia de acuerdo con los términos y condiciones de las Descripciones
de servicio de Dell que se encuentran en www.dell.com/servicecontracts o que se le enviaron.
Dell y/o el proveedor de servicios de terceros pueden, segin su criterio, revisar sus programas
generales y opcionales de servicio y asistencia y los términos y condiciones que los rigen sin
avisarle previamente. La compra de servicios estd sujeta a este Contrato y a los términos y
condiciones expuestos en las Descripciones de servicio de Dell, si corresponde, publicadas en
linea en el momento en el que realiz6 la compra. Dell no tiene ninguna obligacion de
proporcionar servicio o asistencia hasta que haya recibido el pago completo por el Producto o
contrato de servicio/asistencia que haya adquirido. Dell no estd obligado a ofrecer servicios o
asistencia de terceros, ni servicio o asistencia por productos o servicios que haya adquirido a
través de terceros que no sean Dell. Serd su responsabilidad hacer copias de seguridad de
todos los datos, software y programas antes de obtener servicios o asistencia (incluida la
asistencia telefénica). Dell y/o su proveedor de servicios de terceros no tendran
responsabilidad sobre la pérdida o recuperacién de datos, programas, o pérdida de uso del
sistema(s) que resulte del uso de servicios o asistencia, o de cualquier acto u omision,
incluidas negligencias por parte de Dell o del proveedor de servicios de terceros. Dell y/o su
proveedor de servicios de terceros no tiene permiso legal para copiar materiales plagiados, ni
registrados, ni copiar o manipular datos ilegales. Antes de adquirir servicios o asistencia de
Dell y/o de un proveedor de servicios de terceros, deberd asegurarse de que su sistema(s) no
contenga archivos o datos ilegales. También debera asegurarse de que posee el derecho de
reproduccion o licencia para realizar copias a todos los archivos de su sistema y de que éste no
contenga datos que pudieran hacer responsable a Dell o a su proveedor de servicios de
terceros por la infraccion de los derechos de reproduccion, en caso de que dichos archivos
fueran copiados por Dell y/o su proveedor de servicios de terceros. Las piezas que se utilicen
en la reparacion o mantenimiento de un Producto pueden ser nuevas, como nuevas o
reacondicionadas.
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Registro de llamadas. Al cumplir con sus obligaciones, Dell, o sus subcontratistas de terceros
pueden, seguin su criterio y solo con el objetivo de supervisar la calidad de la respuesta de
Dell, grabar parte o todas las llamadas entre el usuario y Dell. El usuario consiente a que sus
llamadas con Dell o los subcontratistas de terceros se supervisen o graben.

Limitacién de responsabilidad. DELL NO ACEPTA NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD
MAS ALLA DE LAS COMPENSACIONES ESTABLECIDAS EN ESTE DOCUMENTO,
INCLUIDA, ENTRE OTRAS, CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD POR PRODUCTOS
NO DISPONIBLES PARA SU USO, PERDIDA DE BENEFICIOS, PERDIDA DE
NEGOCIO O POR PERDIDA O DANO DE DATOS O SOFTWARE, O POR LA OFERTA
DE SERVICIOS Y ASISTENCIA. ANO SER QUE SE PROPORCIONE DE MANERA
EXPRESA EN ESTE DOCUMENTO, DELL NO SERA RESPONSABLE DE LOS DANOS
RESULTANTES, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS NI PUNITIVOS, INCLUSO SI SE
ADVIERTE DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DANOS, NI DE NINGUNA
RECLAMACION REALIZADA POR TERCEROS. USTED ACEPTA QUE EN EL CASO
DE RESPONSABILIDADES RELACIONADAS CON LA COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO,
DELL NO ESTA OBLIGADO NI ES RESPONSABLE DE NINGUNA CANTIDAD DE
DANOS QUE SUPERE LA CANTIDAD FACTURADA POR EL PRODUCTO
APLICABLE. PUEDE QUE ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO ESTABLEZCAN TODAS
ESTAS LIMITACIONES Y QUE SOLO SE APLIQUEN LAS LIMITACIONES
LEGITIMADAS EN SU JURISDICCION.

Prohibida la reventa o exportacion. El usuario acepta cumplir todas las normativas y leyes
aplicables de los diferentes estados y de los Estados Unidos. Acepta y manifiesta que la
compra realizada es s6lo para su propio uso interno, y no para la reventa o exportacion. Dell
tiene términos y condiciones diferentes que rigen la reventa de Productos por terceros y las
transacciones fuera de los Estados Unidos. Los términos y condiciones de la reventa se
encuentran en: www.dell.com/terms/#reseller. El Producto, que puede incluir tecnologia y
software, estd sujetos a las leyes de exportacion de EE. UU., asi como a las leyes del pais
donde se entregue o utilice. El Producto no se puede vender, arrendar o transferir a paises
restringidos, a usuarios finales restringidos ni para usos finales restringidos. El usuario acepta
que ¢l Producto comprado a Dell no se utilizard para actividades relacionadas con armas de
destruccion masiva, incluidas aquellas actividades relacionadas con el disefio, el desarrollo, la
produccion o el uso de materiales nucleares, instalaciones nucleares o armas nucleares, ni de
armas quimicas o biolégicas. El usuario ademds acepta que no venderd, arrendard o de otra
forma transferird el Producto a usuarios finales implicados en dichas actividades.

Ley vigente. LAS PARTES ACEPTAN QUE ESTE CONTRATO, LAS VENTAS QUE SE
REALICEN BAJO ESTE CONTRATO, O CUALQUIER RECLAMACION, DISPUTA O
CONTROVERSIA (YA SEA EN CONTRATO, AGRAVIO O DE CUALQUIER OTRO
MODO, TANTO PREEXISTENTES, PRESENTES O FUTURAS, E INCLUIDAS LAS
RECLAMACIONES LEGALES, DE DERECHO COMUN, AGRAVIO INTENCIONAL Y
EQUITATIVAS) ENTRE EL CLIENTE Y DELL que surjan de este contrato o en relacion
con él, su interpretacion, o el incumplimiento, finalizacion o validez, las relaciones que surjan
de este contrato, la publicidad de Dell o cualquier compra relacionada SE REGIRAN POR
LAS LEYES DEL ESTADO DE TEXAS, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE TODA REGLA
PARA DIRIMIR CONFLICTOS DE LEYES.
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13 Resolucién de disputas y Arbitraje vinculante.

EL USUARIO Y DELL ACEPTAN QUE RENUNCIAN A SUS DERECHOS PARA
LITIGAR DEMANDAS EN UN JUICIO O ANTE UN JUEZ O PARTICIPAR EN UNA
DEMANDA COLECTIVA O REPRESENTANTE EN RELACION A DICHA DEMANDA.
TAMBIEN PODRIAN ESTAR LIMITADOS O NO DISPONIBLES EN UN ARBITRAJE
OTROS DERECHOS QUE EL USUARIO TENDRIA EN UN JUICIO, TALES COMO EL
ACCESO A LOS DESCUBRIMIENTOS DE PRUEBAS.

CUALQUIER RECLAMACION, DISPUTA O CONTROVERSIA (YA SEA EN
CONTRATO, AGRAVIO O DE CUALQUIER OTRO MODO, TANTO PREEXISTENTES,
PRESENTES O FUTURAS, E INCLUIDAS LAS RECLAMACIONES LEGALES,
PROTECCION DEL CONSUMIDOR, DE DERECHO COMUN, AGRAVIO
INTENCIONAL, CAUTELARES Y EQUITATIVAS) ENTRE EL CLIENTE Y DELL, sus
agentes, empleados, jefes, sucesores, cesionarios, afiliados (denominados colectivamente en
este parrafo, “Dell”) que surja de este Contrato o en relacion con €l, su interpretacion, o el
incumplimiento, rescision o validez, las relaciones que surjan de este Contrato (incluidas,
hasta el punto maximo permitido por la ley aplicable, las relaciones con terceros que no son
firmantes de este Contrato), la publicidad de Dell o cualquier compra relacionada SE
RESOLVERAN DE MANERA EXCLUSIVA Y DEFINITIVA MEDIANTE EL ARBITRAJE
VINCULANTE ADMINISTRADO POR LA AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
(ASOCIACION AMERICANA DE ARBITRAJE - AAA) O POR JAMS. Los procedimientos
arbitrales sc regirdn por esta disposicién y por los procedimientos aplicables del administrador
de arbitraje seleccionado, incluido cualquier procedimiento para disputas relacionadas con el
consumidor, vigentes en la fecha de presentacion de la reclamacion. Los demandantes
(individuos cuya transaccién es para uso doméstico o personal) pueden optar por presentar
sus demandas en juicios para pequenas demandas en lugar del arbitraje. El arbitraje o el
procedimiento a través de un tribunal de reclamaciones menores estara limitado
exclusivamente a la disputa o controversia individual entre el cliente y Dell.

El usuario acepta un arbitraje de manera individual. EN CUALQUIER DISPUTA, NI EL
CLIENTE NI DELL TENDRAN DERECHO A UNIR O A CONSOLIDAR
RECLAMACIONES REALIZADAS POR O EN CONTRA DE OTROS CLIENTES, NI
ARBITRAR NINGUNA RECLAMACION COMO REPRESENTANTE O MIEMBRO DEL
COLECTIVO O EN FUNCION DE ABOGADO. Si alguna disposicién de este contrato de
arbitraje se considera que carece de fuerza ejecutoria, esta quedard excluida y el resto de
términos del arbitraje se hardn cumplir (pero en ningtn caso se llevard a cabo un arbitraje
del colectivo).

El mediador tendré el poder de conceder cualquicr ayuda que estuviera disponible en el
juzgado de conforme a la ley o en equidad. Esta transaccién se regird por la Federal
Arbitration Act 9 U.S.C. sec. 1-16 (FAA). El resultado de los mediadores serd final y
vinculante para cada una de las partes y se podra presentar como una decision judicial en
cualquier tribunal o constitucion competente. Dell serd el responsable de pagar las tarifas de
arbitraje a cualquier cliente individual. Si el usuario gana alguna reclamacién que cubra los
honorarios del abogado de la parte ganadora, el drbitro le podra conceder honorarios
razonables en razon de las normas de cambio de honorarios previstas en la ley. Para obtener
mis informacion sobre AAA o JAMS, péngase en contacto con: American Arbitration
Association, (800) 778-7879, www.adr.org; JAMS, (800) 352-5267, www.jamsadr.com.
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AVISO A CLIENTES COMERCIALES: La compra de productos, software o servicios a Dell
por Clientes comerciales (incluyendo clientes de pequefias, medianas y grandes empresas y de la
administracion y el sector publico) debe ser conforme a los Términos de venta de Dell,
disponibles en www.dell.com/terms ¢ incorporados en su totalidad mediante referencia en el
presente documento.

(Rev. 092611)

Garantias limitadas de los consumibles de la
impresora Dell

Las siguientes secciones describen la garantia limitada para productos de consumo de impresoras
de marca Dell y tinta NextLife™ de Dell (cartuchos de tinta, téner, paquetes de impresion de
fotos y papel para fotos), en Estados Unidos, Canad4 y America latina. Consulte la garantia
limitada correspondiente.

Garantia limitada de consumibles (sélo EE. UU. y Canada)

Dell garantiza al comprador original de los cartuchos de tinta y de téner legitimos de marca Dell
que no tendran defectos ni en los materiales ni en la mano de obra durante dos aos a partir de la
fecha indicada en la factura. Dell garantiza al comprador original de los cartuchos de tinta
NextLife de Dell que no tendran defectos ni en los materiales ni en la mano de obra durante un
afo a partir de la fecha indicada en la factura. Dell garantiza al comprador original de papel para
fotos Dell Premium y paquetes para impresién de fotos que no tendrdn defectos ni en los
materiales ni en la mano de obra durante 90 dias a partir de la fecha indicada en la factura. Si
cualquicra de estos productos demuestra poseer dafios materiales o de mano de obra, se
sustituird, una vez devuelto a Dell, sin imponer ningtin cargo durante el periodo de garantia
limitada. Primeramente, debe llamar a nuestro ndmero de teléfono gratuito para obtener su
autorizacion de devolucion. En los Estados Unidos llame al 1-800-822-8965; en Canad4 llame al
1-800-387-5757. Si no podemos cambiar el producto por haberse descatalogado o no estar
disponible, se lo cambiaremos por un producto similar o le reembolsaremos el precio de compra
del cartucho, segin Dell lo decida. Los cartuchos de tinta y toner de la marca Dell, incluyendo los
cartuchos de tinta de la tinta NextLife de Dell, han sido optimizados para su uso en impresoras
de chorro de tinta y ldser de la gama de impresoras de Dell. Tenga en cuenta que el uso de
cartuchos rellenados o que no sean de la marca Dell pueden dafiar la impresora o deteriorar la
calidad de impresion. Esta garantia limitada no se aplica a lo siguiente: (i) cartuchos de tinta o
toner que han sido rellenados o almacenados incorrectamente, (ii) dafios producidos por el uso
de cartuchos de tinta o téners rellenados o no pertenecientes a la marca Dell, o (iii) dafios a la
impresora o a los cartuchos de tinta o téner debido a problemas producidos por el uso
inadecuado, abuso, accidente, negligencia, descuido, entornos inadecuados o desgaste de

uso comun.
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ESTA GARANTIA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS A LOS QUE
PUEDEN ANADIRSE OTROS DERECHOS, QUE PUEDEN VARIAR DE UN ESTADO A
OTRO (O DE UNA JURISDICCION A OTRA). LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE DELL,
RESPECTO A ANOMALIAS Y DEFECTOS DE HARDWARE ESTA LIMITADA A SU
SUSTITUCION, TAL COMO SE DETERMINA EN ESTA DECLARACION DE GARANTIA.
PARA CLIENTES EN CANADA, A EXCEPCION DE LAS GARANTIAS EXPLICITAS QUE
CONTIENE ESTA DECLARACION DE GARANTIA, DELL RENUNCIA A TODAS LAS
DEMAS GARANTIAS Y CONDICIONES, EXPLICITAS O IMPLICITAS, ESTATUTARIAS U
OTRA, PARA ESTE PRODUCTO. PARA RESIDENTES DE ESTADOS UNIDOS, TODAS
LAS GARANTIAS EXPLICITAS O IMPLICITAS PARA EL, PRODUCTO, INCLUIDAS, PERO
NO LIMITADAS A, LAS GARANTIAS Y CONDICIONES IMPLICITAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR, SON
LIMITADAS SEGUN EL TIEMPO DE DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. NO
SE APLICARA NINGUNA GARANTIA, NI EXPLICITA NI IMPLICITA, DESPUES DEL
VENCIMIENTO DEL PERIODO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA. CIERTOS ESTADOS O
JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION DE CIERTAS GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS O CONDICIONES, O LIMITACIONES DE TIEMPO DE UNA GARANTIA
LIMITADA O CONDICION, POR LO QUE ESTA LIMITACION PUEDE NO APLICARSE
EN SU CASO. LA COBERTURA DE ESTA GARANTIA TIENE SU FIN SI VENDE O
TRANSFIERE ESTE PRODUCTO A TERCEROS.

DELL NO ACEPTA RESPONSABILIDAD QUE VAYA MAS ALLA DE LOS RECURSOS
PROPORCIONADOS EN ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA O POR DANOS ESPECIALES,
INDIRECTOS, CONSECUENTES O INCIDENTALES, INCLUIDOS, PERO SIN
LIMITARSE A, CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD POR RECLAMACIONES DE
TERCEROS HECHAS CONTRA USTED POR DANOS, POR PRODUCTOS NO
DISPONIBLES PARA SU USO O POR PERDIDA DE INFORMACION O SOFTWARE. LA
RESPONSABILIDAD DE DELL NO SERA MAS QUE LA CANTIDAD QUE USTED HAYA
PAGADO POR EIL PRODUCTO SUJETO A RECLAMACION. ESTA ES LA CANTIDAD
MAXIMA POR LA QUE DEL ES RESPONSABLE.

ALGUNOS ESTADOS O JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION O
LIMITACION POR DANOS ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES O
CONSECUENTES, POR 1.O QUE LA LIMITACION O EXCLUSION MENCIONADA
ANTERIORMENTE PUEDE NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO.

(Rev. 020110)

Garantia limitada de consumibles (sélo Latinoamérica)

Dell Inc. garantiza al comprador inicial de los cartuchos de téner originales de la marca Dell que
los cartuchos no tendran defectos de material o de fabricacion durante la vida util del cartucho.
En el caso del comprador inicial de los cartuchos de tinta, paquetes de impresion de fotografia y
papeles de foto originales de la marca Dell, Dell garantiza que los consumibles no tendrin
defectos de material o de fabricacién durante un afio, a partir de la fecha de entrega.

Si este producto tiene defectos de material o de fabricacion, se sustituird por otro igual sin cargo
alguno durante la vigencia del periodo de garantia limitada si se devuelve a Dell.
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Para obtener la informacién necesaria con el fin de activar la sustitucion, llame al nimero de
teléfono gratuito correspondiente. En México, llame al 001-877-533-6230; en Puerto Rico,

al 1-877-839-5123. En los casos en los que los cartuchos se hayan dejado de fabricar o no estén
disponibles, Dell se reserva el derecho, a su discrecion, de elegir entre sustituirlos por otros
productos de caracteristicas similares o de reembolsar el dinero que pagd por ellos.

Esta garantia limitada no tiene validez en el caso de los cartuchos de téner o tinta que se hayan
rellenado, o si hay defectos por un mal uso, abuso, negligencia, almacenamiento inapropiado o
exposicion a entornos inadecuados.

La responsabilidad de Dell por anomalias o defectos del hardware tras el periodo de garantia legal
(v, en especial, el periodo de garantia legal de productos defectuosos especificado en las normas
de proteccion al consumidor), estd limitada a la sustitucion del producto o al reembolso, tal como
se ha especificado anteriormente. La cobertura de esta garantia se interrumpe si vende o
transfiere este producto a terceros.

Dell no acepta ninguna responsabilidad adicional por dafios patrimoniales, emocionales o de
cualquier otro tipo de dafio causado al consumidor o a terceros, que supere la responsabilidad
establecida en esta garantia limitada o en las normas legales que se puedan aplicar.

Reglamentaciones de exportacion

El cliente reconoce que estos productos, que pueden incluir tecnologia y software, estdn sujetos
a las leyes y normas de control de aduanas y exportacion de Estados Unidos (“EE. UU.”) y que
también pueden estar sujeto a las leyes y normas de control de aduanas y exportacion del pais en
el que se fabrican y/o reciben los productos. El cliente acepta respetar dichas leyes y normas.
Ademis, bajo las leyes de EE. UU., los productos no se pueden vender, arrendar o de otro modo
transferir a usuarios finales restringidos o a paises/regiones restringidos. Asimismo, los productos
no se pueden vender, arrendar o de otro modo transferir a, ni ser usado por, usuarios finales
involucrados en actividades relacionadas con armas de destruccion masiva, incluidas sin
limitaciones, actividades relacionadas con el disefo, el desarrollo, la produccién o el uso de armas,
materiales o instalaciones nucleares, misiles o soporte a proyectos de misiles y armas quimicas

o bioldgicas.

/\ PRECAUCION: Instrucciones de seguridad
general

Aplique las siguientes directrices de seguridad para garantizar su seguridad personal y proteger el
equipo y el entorno de trabajo frente a posibles dafios.

% NOTA: en este apartado, equipo se refiere a todos los dispositivos portatiles (equipos,
replicadores de puertos, bases para medios, estaciones de acoplamiento, impresoras y
dispositivos similares), equipos de sobremesa y monitores. Tras haber leido esta seccion,
asegurese de leer las instrucciones de seguridad relacionadas con su equipo.
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AVISO IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL USO EN ENTORNOS DE CUIDADO DE LA SALUD: los
productos de Dell™ no son dispositivos médicos y no figuran en las listas de UL o IEC 60601

(0 equivalentes). Como resultado, no deberdn usarse dentro de una distancia de 1,8 metros de un
paciente o de modo que entre en contacto directa o indirectamente con un paciente.

SEGURIDAD: Seguridad general

Instalacion del equipo:

e Coloque el equipo en una superficie dura y nivelada. Deje una distancia de separacion de
10,2 cm (4 pulg.) como minimo en todos los laterales de la impresora que facilitan la
ventilacion para permitir la circulacion de aire necesaria para una ventilacion adecuada.
La circulacién restringida de aire podria dafiar la impresora o provocar un incendio.

% NOTA: revise los limites de peso que aparecen en la documentacion del equipo antes
de colocar una impresora, un monitor u otros dispositivos encima del equipo.

*  No coloque el equipo en una unidad empotrada en la pared ni sobre una cama, un sofd o
una alfombra.

*  Mantenga alejado el dispositivo de los radiadores u otras fuentes de calor.

e No introduzca objetos en los orificios de ventilacion o aperturas del equipo. Si lo hace,
podria ocasionar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica producidos por un cortocircuito en
los componentes internos.

Funcionamiento del equipo:

e No utilice el equipo en un entorno himedo, por ejemplo, cerca de un bao, lavabo,
fregadero, piscina o en una superficie mojada.

e Siecldispositivo incluye un médem, el cable que utiliza el médem debe estar fabricado de
alambre con un tamano minimo de 26 AWG (medidas de cable americano) y un enchufe

modular RJ-11 compatible con FCC.

*  Antes de limpiar el equipo, desconéctelo de la toma de alimentacion cléctrica.

A AVISO0: no utilice el equipo si ha retirado alguna cubierta (incluidas las cubiertas externas
o internas del equipo, biseles, soportes de relleno, protectores del panel anterior, etc.).

e Siel equipo no funciona correctamente, en especial, si emite sonidos u olores inusuales,
desconéctelo inmediatamente y péngase en contacto con un distribuidor o centro de
servicios autorizados.

SEGURIDAD: Impresora laser

Las impresoras laser de Dell cumplen con los requisitos de seguridad y estdn clasificados como
Productos laser de clase 1 en la norma del DHHS de EE. UU. y la norma de seguridad laser
CEI/EN60825-1:2007. La radiacién emitida por los ldser en el interior de la impresora esta
completamente separada dentro de carcasas protectoras y cubiertas externas,

y el haz ldaser no puede fugarse durante ninguna fase del uso normal.
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& AVISO0: usar controles, realizar ajustes o llevar a cabo cualquier procedimiento distinto

a los que se especifican en la documentacion de usuario o a las instrucciones
proporcionadas por Dell puede resultar en una exposicion a radiacion peligrosa.

SEGURIDAD: Trabajo en el interior del dispositivo

No intente reparar el equipo usted mismo, excepto segin se explica en la documentacién de Dell
o0 en instrucciones proporcionadas por Dell.

Siempre siga las instrucciones de instalacién y reparacién cuidadosamente.

SEGURIDAD: Seguridad general sobre la alimentacion eléctrica

Observe las directrices siguientes a la hora de conectar el equipo a una fuente de alimentacion:

Antes de conectar el dispositivo a una toma de alimentacién eléctrica, asegurese de que el
valor nominal de voltaje y la frecuencia del adaptador de CA coinciden con los de la fuente
de alimentacion disponible.

Asimismo, asegtirese de que la clasificacion eléctrica de la impresora y los dispositivos
conectados es la correcta segtin la potencia CA disponible en su localidad.

Silos cables de alimentacion de los equipos estin dafiados, no los conecte a una toma de
alimentacién eléctrica.

Para evitar una descarga cléctrica, enchufe los cables de alimentacién de los equipos en
tomas de corriente correctamente conectadas a tierra. Si el equipo se proporciona con un
cable de alimentacion de 3 patillas, no utilice enchufes de adaptador para omitir la funcién
de conexién a tierra ni quite la funcién de conexién a tierra del enchufe o adaptador.

Si el equipo utiliza un adaptador de CA:

54

Utilice tnicamente el adaptador de CA proporcionado por Dell que se ha aprobado para su
uso con este dispositivo. El uso de otro tipo de adaptador de CA puede implicar un riesgo
de incendio o explosion.

% NOTA: consulte la etiqueta con la clasificacion del sistema para obtener informacion
sobre el modelo de adaptador correcto aprobado para su uso con el dispositivo.

Para los adaptadores CA colocados en la impresora, desconectar primero el cable de
alimentacion antes de extraer el adaptador de CA.
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Si su equipo utiliza una bateria de recambio:

A AVISO: si se instala incorrectamente una bateria nueva, existe peligro de que explote.
Sustituya la bateria iinicamente por una del mismo tipo o de un tipo equivalente
recomendado por el fabricante. Deseche las baterias usadas de acuerdo a las instrucciones
del fabricante.

Consideraciones sobre el entorno

Declaracion sobre el mercurio

Para productos con ldmparas de mercurio (Hg): las lamparas de mercurio se deben reciclar

o desechar de acuerdo con las leyes locales, estatales o federales. Para obtener mas
informacién, péngase en contacto con la Electronic Industries Alliance en www.eiae.org.
Si desea obtener informacion sobre el deshecho especifico de lamparas, consulte la pigina
web www.lamprecycle.org.

Material de perclorato
Los materiales de perclorato se deben de manejar de forma especial.

Consulte la pagina www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Informacion reglamentaria

Para obtener mds informacion reglamentaria acerca de la Compatibilidad Electromagnética
(EMC), asi como el texto regulador aplicado a las funciones inalimbricas y médem que puedan
venir incluidas con la impresora, vaya a la pagina de Regulatory Compliance de Dell Inc.:
www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance_printers.

Informacion adicional

Para obtener mds informacion informacién de seguridad, medioambiental y reglamentaria,
consulte la Informacion importante disponible en el CD que se envia con la impresora.
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